r%

ey

| H

\/ N /\

i




Don’t buy ADA*

Unless you need a handy reference source and buyers’ guide of building
products available (BCIl) and a cross-reference list of their manufacturers, up-
to-date lists of Registered Architects by provinces, Architectural Practices by
provinces, Consulting Engineers, Specification Writing Firms, Interior Designers,
Landscape Architects, Quantity Surveyors and Contractors and Professional,
Business, Manufacturing and Trade Organizations.

But, if this fingertip source of reference material is of use to you, order your
copy of Architectural Directory Annual (ADA) today. It is available from RAIC
Publications Board, 160 Eglinton Avenue East, Suite 307, Toronto 12,
416-487-5591. Cost to non-members RAIC is $20 per copy, 2 at $18 each,

3 at $15 each.

This year we have added sectional tabs and telephone numbers for your
convenience.

“Architectural Directory Annual 67/68

Published by the Publications Board of the Royal Architectural Institute of Canada,
160 Eglinton Avenue East, Suite 307, Toronto 12, Ontario, 416-487-5591

Pronounced (&’ da)



September 1967 Septembre
504 Volume 44 No. 9

Subscription /abonnement $10.00
Foreign /étranger $11.00

Authorized as second class mail by the

Post Office Department, Ottawa
and for payment of postage in cash

Architecture Canada

The Journal of the Royal Architectural
Institute of Canada

La Revue de I'Institut Royal d'Architecture
du Canada

The Journal is not responsible for opinions
expressed by contributors

Les opinions exprimées dans le Journal ne
sont pas nécessairement celles de I'Institut

Publications Board

Head Office

160 Eglinton Avenue East,
Toronto 12, Ontario

Telephone (416) 487-5591

News /Nouvelles page 7
Communiqué
Arts page 17 What the Dickens or a Tale of Two Cities

Review /Revue

page 25

a | bW IN=

Features /Projets

page 29 Canadian Architecture Abroad

page 41 The Drawings of Peter Dobush

6 Technical /Technique

page 51 Lighting Language for the Architect

A. W. Henschel

page 40a Precast Concrete Walls — Problems with Conventional Design J. K. Latta,
September Building Digest Supplement, Division of Building Research, NRC, Ottawa

7 Schools /Ecoles

page 59 1967 /68 Curricula, Canadian Schools of Architecture

8 Letters/Lettres page 71
9 Classified /Annonces Classées page 77
Index to Advertisers /Indexdes Annonces page 80

Cover

Sketch of Chancery Building, Thompson, Berwick, Pratt & Partners,

Architects Engineers Planners

Editor /rédacteur
Walter B. Bowker

Associate Editor /rédacteur associé
A. J. Diamond, MRAIC

Assistant Editor /rédactrice assistante
Annabel Gerald Slaight

Allied Arts Editor /rédactrice des arts connexes
Anita Aarons ASTIC (Sculp)

Advertising Production /production
Publicitaire
Lillian Stephen

Manager /gérant
lan W. Thompson

Advertising Manager /gérant de publicité
Stanley E. Modzelewski




Council 1967-68 /Conseil 1967-68

President /Président
James E. Searle (F) Winnipeg

Past President /Président sortant de charge
C. A. E. Fowler (F) Halifax

Vice-President /Vice-président
Norman H. McMurrich (F) Toronto

Honorary Secretary /Secrétaire-honoraire
William G. Leithead (F) Vancouver

Honorary Treasurer /Trésorier-honoraire
Gordon Arnott, Regina

Kenneth L. Bond, Calgary

A. W. Davison, Ottawa

Alan F. Duffus (F) Halifax
D'Arcy Helmer (F) Ottawa
Harry Mayerovitch (F) Montreal
M. P. Michener, Winnipeg

Earle C. Morgan (F) Toronto
John R. Myles, Saint John

F. Noseworthy, St. John's

Jean Ritchot, Ste-Foy

College of Fellows /Collége des Fellows

Chancellor /Chancelier
Peter M. Thornton (F) Vancouver

Dean/Doyen
Henri Mercier (F) Montréal

Registrar /Secrétaire-archiviste
Neil M. Stewart (F) Fredericton

The Royal Architectural Institute of Canada
L'Institut Royal d’Architecture du Canada

Founded in 1907 [Fondé en 1907

Patron : Her Majesty the Queen

Sous le patronnage de Sa Majesté la Reine

Component Associations
Associations Constituantes

Alberta Association of Architects
318 Revillon Building, Edmonton
President : Kenneth L. Bond

Architectural Institute of British Columbia
567 Burrard St., Vancouver
President: John M. Dayton

Manitoba Association of Architects
909-213 Notre Dame Avenue, Winnipeg
President: M. P. Michener

Architects’ Association of New Brunswick
13 Germain Street, Saint John
President : Jacques Roy

Nova Scotia Association of Architects
5230 Tobin Street, Halifax
President: M. H. F. Harrington

Newfoundland Association of Architects
P.0.Box E5204, St. John's
President: £. A. Steinbrink

Ontario Association of Architects
50 Park Road, Toronto
President: P. M. Keenleyside (F)

Association des Architectes
de la Province de Québec

1825 ouest, boulevard Dorchester, Montréal

Président : Henri-P. Labelle
Saskatchewan Association of Architects
2426 Hanover Avenue, Saskatoon
President : Desmond Paine

Headquarters /Siége Social

151 Slater, Ottawa 4, Ontario

Executive Secretary /Secrétaire Administratif

Maurice G. Holdham, MBE

Publications Board
Commission des Publications

Chairman /Président
W. N. Greer, Toronto

Provincial Council Representatives
Représentants des Conseils Provinciaux
Newfoundland /Terre-Neuve

T. Porteous Bolton

Nova Scotia/Nouvelle-Ecosse

George W. Rogers

New Brunswick /Nouveau-Brunswick
Cyrille Roy (F)

Québec Jean Michaud

Ontario D. C. Johnson (F)

Manitoba A. H. Hanna

Saskatchewan E. H. Grolle

Alberta D. S. Sinclair

British Columbia /Colombie-Britannique
lan J. Davidson

Ex Officio

the Vice-President RAIC/

le Vice-Président de I'lRAC

N. H. McMurrich (F) Toronto
the Honorary Treasurer/

le Trésorier Honoraire de I'IRAC
Gordon Arnott, Regina

Members at Large /Membres quels qu'ils
soient

Québec Harry Mayerovitch (F) Montreal
British Columbia /Colombie-Britannique
R. W. Siddall (F) Victoria

Ontario J. A. Langford (F) Ottawa

H.D.R. Buck (F), R. G. Cripps, K. H. Foster,

W.J. Neish, P. H. Warren, Toronto



No cracked toilet bowls or broken waste pipes
with Canada Metal's lead-to-plastic joint.

The recently C.S.A.-certified lead-to-plastic toilet joint
Is a brand new addition to Canada Metal's already ex-
tensive line of lead-to-iron, lead-to-brass and lead-to-
copper joints.

Connecting as it does with plastic pipes, this new
toilet joint utilizes a tough adhesive glue on the plastic
sleeve around the lead stub or bend, guaranteeing a
permanent seal.

Any stress—caused by building movement or shift in
floor level, due to shock or vibration—is fully absorbed
by the lead in this advanced joint.

All Canada Metal joints are in standard sizes, regular
or reducing. And non-standard requirements are a
specialty of the lead (]
experts at Canada Metal. [

£

METAL

9/67 Architecture Canada 5



There is no “equivalén
\

Wﬂam insulation. |

It makes sense. First, Styrofoam*FR insulation board is light-
weight, easily worked, low-cost to install. Secondly, Styrofoam
is permanent. Its millions of tiny, non-interconnected cells can
never absorb moisture ... never lose their ability to insulate.
The result is low installation costs and a lifetime of lower heating
and cooling costs. So doesn’t it make sense that the more need
there is to insulate, the more you need all-plastic Styrofoam?
Styrofoam requires no vapour barrier. It offers no food value to
rodents. And its blue colour signifies that it's flame-retardant (FR).
You can use Styrofoam with masonry construction, in perimeters,
or in forms. Then give it the finish you prefer:

gypsum wallboard, wood panelling or plaster.

Want to learn more about Styrofoam? Write for

information to: Construction Materials Sales,

Dow Chemical of Canada, Limited. Sarnia, Ontario.

*Trademark '




AlA-RAIC Joint Assembly-Convention
in Chicago in 1969

Plans for a joint Assembly-Convention of the
American Institute of Architects and the
Royal Architectural Institute of Canada in
Chicago in 1969 were discussed at a meeting
of AlA and RAIC officersin Toronto August 16.
The event, to be held at the Palmer House
Hotel June 22-26, will also mark the 100th
Anniversary of the Chicago Chapter of the
AlA. Except for business sessions and
convocations of the Colleges of Fellows, the
Convention-Assembly program — seminars,
‘workshops and social events, will be shared
in jointly by members of both Institutes.
Representing the AlA at the meeting were
President Robert Durham, FAIA, W. J.
Bachman, FAIA, Chairman of the 1969
Convention Steering Committee ; J. Winfield
Rankin, Hon. AlA, of AlA Headquarters’

Staff in Washington. Representing the RAIC
were President James E. Searle, FRAIC;
Vice President, N. H. McMurrich, FRAIC ; and
F. J. K. Nicol, MRAIC, of Toronto, who has
accepted the position of RAIC representative
on the Steering Committee. Mrs Nicol will
serve on the Committee for the Ladies’
Program.

World Congress of Engineers and
Architects

The first World Congress of Engineers and
Architects to be held in Israel, originally

scheduled for June, will now take place from
December 19-23, 1967. The Congress will
deal with the subject “Technological
Development of Israel and Emerging
Countries” in plenary sessions and in three
discussion groups : Housing and Architecture :
comprehensive planning and development,
housing and building, architectural design ;
Water Development and Irrigation in Arid
Countries : comprehensive development of
water resources, water resources management
and control of water utilization, the challenge
of irrigation development under conditions
of scarcity ; Industrial Development :
problems of Israel’s industrialization,
industrial exploitation of natural resources

in Israel, science based industries. Professional
tours and excursions to all parts of Israel

will be arranged for participants. For details
write the Association of Engineers and
Architects in Israel, 200 Dizengoff Street,

Tel Aviv, Israel.

1967 PCI Convention to be in Montreal

The first Prestressed Concrete Institute’s
Annual Convention to be held in Canada will
be at the Queen Elizabeth Hotel in Montreal,
October 8-12. Thirty-three technical papers
will be presented and panel discussions will be
devoted to architectural precast concrete
and to architectural and engineering design
of architectural precast concrete. A highlight
of the convention will be the presentation

of the 1967 PCI Design Awards.

AlA-RAIC meeting to plan joint Assembly-Convention in Chicago in 1968, left to right, William
J. Bachman, FAIA, J. Winfield Rankin, Hon. AlA, F. J. Nicol, MRAIC, James E. Searle,
FRAIC, Robert Durham, FAIA, and N. H. McMurrich, FRAIC

News
Nouvelles

Past President Gérard Venne (F) (right),
presents Honorary Life Membership certifi-
cate to Albert R. Décarie in Quebec, July
12. Assisting Mr Venne in the presentation
are left to right, Jean-Marie Roy, president
of the Quebec Society of Architects and
Henri Talbot

G. Venne (F), ancien président, a droite,
présente le certificat de membre honoraire &
vie & Albert R. Décarie le 12 juillet a
Québec. Assistant a la cérémonie, on voit
de gauche a droite, MM. Jean-Marie Roy,
président de I'A.A.P.Q. et Henri Talbot

Committee Members Needed for CSA

James B. Craig, RAIC representative on the
CSA, would be pleased to receive the names of
any members who are willing to represent
the architectural profession by assisting in the
work of any of the following committees:
CSA Sectional Committee on Building
Materials, CSA Specification Committee on
Asphalt and Tar Roofing Materials, CSA
Sectional Committee on Concrete, CSA
Sectional Committee on Fire Tests on Building
Construction, CSA Specification Committee
on Insulating Fireboard (softboard), CSA
Specification Committee on Hardwood
Plywood, CGSB Specification Committee on
Painting Standards. Write — Mr J. B. Craig,

c /o Craig and Kohler Architects, 75 Albert
Street, Ottawa 4.

1967 /68 Issue of ADA now out
The 1967 /68 Architectural Directory Annual

is now off the press and has been mailed to

9/67 Architecture Canada 7



curtain walls—
glass spandrel
Saint-Gobain, Bell Rinfret

& Co. Ltd. ;
Superseal Corporation. ..

curtain
adhesives,

Canadian Pittsburgh
Industries Ltd......

Tremco Manufacturing Co.
(Canada) Ltd....

adhesives for
Thiokol Canada Limited

Canadian Pittsburgh
Industries Limited........
Pittsburgh Corning Corp...
Thiokol Canada Limited...
Tremco Manufacturing Co.
{Canada) Ltd.

compounds for

Thiokol Canada Limited
Tremco Manufacturing Co.
(Canada) Ltd.

gaskets for
Standard Products Company,

8 Architecture Canada 9/67

LoDKING

......Bgg/STG
...8gg/SU

walls — insulation,
caulking
sealing compounds for

Dow Corning Silicone‘s.Limir.ed. .8al /DOW

cavlking and sealing compounds for

Stanlock Gasket Dept..............Bcw/STA

and

8cw /CPI

8al /TR

8al/TH

8cw /CPI
13ib/PC
...8al/TH

..8al/TR

8al/TH

8al) /TR

B e

i1

i

g

all RAIC members. Cost is covered by
membership fees. Telephone numbers and
sectioned tabs have been added this year for
the user’'s convenience. Non members
requiring copies may purchase them for $20
(plus 5% sales tax in Ontario) from the

RAIC Publications Board, 160 Eglinton
Avenue East, Suite 307, Toronto 12,
416-487-5591.

1967 Prestressed concrete Awards

Five of 11 awards in the Fifth Annual Awards
Program of the Prestressed Concrete Institute
were won by Canadian structures. Among
the more interesting winners were

(1) pedestrian overpass at Knoxville campus
of the University of Tennessee, Bruce
McCarty and Associates, architects; Famco

;
»

Engineering Company, engineers (2) Central
Heating and Cooling Plant of the University
of Saskatchewan at Regina, Clifford Wiens,
architect ; Reid Crowther & Partners Limited,
structural engineers (3) Combined water
tower and communications center of BC
Hydro and Power Authority, Burnaby
Mountain, BC, Erickson /Massey, architects,
Stefan Faliszewski, structural engineer

(4) Elevated structure for San Francisco's
Bay Area Rapid Transit, Donn Emmons,
consulting architect; Tudor Engineering
Company for Parsons-Brinckeroff-Tudor-
Bechtel, general engineering consultants.
Canadian winners in addition to (2) and (3)
were Toronto City Hall, Habitat and a
highway bridg= near Edmonton by McBride-
Ragan Consulting Engineers Ltd.




-

a new mADE IN_cANADA steel window

CHAMPLAIN MEN'S
COLLEGE on the
TRENT UNIVERSITY
campus at
Peterborough, Ont.
Architect: R. J. Thom

OTHER INSTALLATIONS
OF W-20
STEEL WINDOWS

Blue Bonnets Raceway—Montreal
Architects: Paul O. Goyer &
Claude Gagnier

Toronto Mental Health Hospital
Architects: Shore & Moffatt and Partners
Loyalist Collegiate &

Vocational Institute—Kingston
Architects: Drever & Smith

University of Western Ontario—London

Architects: Ronald E. Murphy

Perth & District Collegiate Institute
Architects: Burgess, McLean
and MacPhadyen

Glenview Public School—Senior—Toronto
Architects. Govan, Kaminker, Langley,
Keenleyside, Melick, Devonshire & Wilson

University of Victoria, B.C.
Architects: Alan James Hodgson

STEEL

WEATHERSTRIPPED

WINDOWS

For maximum toughness and durability

. \ |.I II ‘j@ p;é"&‘ bR A
=\ R """ﬁ £t

g\

; ““

UNIVERSITY OF GUELPH STUDENT RESIDENCE
Hancock, Little, Calvert Associates— Architects

CANADIAN CRITTALL METAL WINDOW LTD.

Head Office & Factory: 685 WARDEN AVENUE, SCARBOROUGH, ONT.
Branch Office: 3300 CAVENDISH BOULEVARD, MONTREAL 28, P.Q.

9/67 Architecture Canada 9




M&-’ﬁ

‘J,m F me,ﬁﬁ W"
A deserted quarry's an eyesore—

until you fill it with
sound and people.

A Philips audio system turned
a quarry into an amphitheatre
at Bad Segeberg, Germany.

nmup?]

TRUST IN PHILIPS IS WORLD-WIDE %

‘What can Philips do for you?
Contact our Industrial Sound Department,
116 Vanderhoof Ave., Toronto. 425-5161.

e =
NEW, FREE OASIS GUIDE
SIMPLIFIES WATER COOLER SELECTION

This handy design guide helps you choose a cooler
according to the number of people served, installation
location, plumbing, refreshment “extras” or special in-
dustrial problems. Quality features and rugged design
of each OASIS water cooler described in detail. UL
approved. Convenient model selector guide lets you
choose the cooler best suited to your refreshment needs.
Complete information in Canadian Sweet's Catalog.

0AS|S Water Coolers Products of EBEQ ®Mfg. Co.
----- dbuted in Canada by G. H. WOOD & COMPANY, LTD.
KP 0. Box 34 - Dept JR-19 « Toronto 18, Canada/

10 Architecture Canada 9/67

@ Approved

New from Wilson & Cousins -

Twonewnozzles
moulded from.
space age materials

The new HN4-L nozzle moulded from strong,
new, durable, lightweight *Lexan is ideally
suited for indoor as well as outdoor fire fighting
and fire protection in any application where
1%" metal nozzles are presently being used.

e Adjustable from straight e Not affected by severe
stream to fog temperatures, shock loads
or abusive treatment

e Cuts weights over 80%
of reqular nozzles

e Cuts costs up to 50%

e Tested in excess of 1,000
pounds

® Easy to handle

Also new from Wilson & Cousins — 1%" x 10" straight
nozzle: economical, strong, lightweight; moulded from
Cycolac.

THE SIGN OF SERVICE\

SINCE 1381
WILSON & COUSINS CO. LTD.

240 Birmingham Street, Toronto 14, Ontario
Vancouver - Calgary - Edmonton - Winnipeg - Dartmouth + Lancaster, N.Y.
Distributed in Quebec Province by Vogel Fire Protection Co. Ltd., Montreal, P.Q.

#*Trade Mark— General Electric Company



CORBIN
IN
ACTION

Expanding plants looking for attractive,
durable and foolproof hardware for
in-plant protection as well as modern
styling, look to Corbin for their needs.

Door Closer

Precision engineering provides controlled
opening and closing, virtually sound-proof.
Made for every type of door, interior as well as
exterior.

Exit Fixture

Modern Corbin fixtures that combine maxi-
mum safety and security with smart, trim sty-
ling. They open with fingertip pressure on the
crossbar. A fine example of Corbin's quality
engineering.

Mortise Lockset

Beautifully finished, friction-free locks,
quality-designed for long-life performance.
Rugged and maintenance-free, they feature
hardened bushings for ease of knob operation
and long life.

When you specify door closers, exit fixtures,
and Mortise locksets, specify the best,

Specity and install Corbin.

CORBIN  CORBIN LOCK DIVISION

Belleville, Ontario

DOOR CLOSER EXIT FIXTURE MORTISE LOCKSET

I :L
[~
]




In our increa
and builders.
Modern a ppl

struction of functional and attractive e«
with “Canada” cement, a Canadian product ms
eer of the Cement Industry in this country. Pleas mv one of
ties for \,fum ‘cement | juirements, for free literature and technical assistance.

CONCRETE FOR EDUCATIONAL BUILDINGS

The Arts Library Building at the University of Waterloo with its ultramodern design features precast concrete panels.

f | iy

et e e i Bk B e

i b ol ) B . S . i ™ — = v e - - — L AT Ty W S - S Vo i Tt Wl s -
i a5 Lt et i e, VO e L - — Sl — T — s " g — R e Pl Wl . T e il . i
- o Y P i g TG, v S e v e D e e T e Ll S

- 1 =

& Jean de la Me ence, Fréres de I'Instruction Chrétienne, Cap Rouge, Que. 5 Champagnat Residence of Les Fréres Maristes at Cap Rouge, Que.




(CANADA CEMEn

[ nels: Stoy Concrete Consulting Structural Engineers Ready-mixed concrete: Quebec Ready Mix
iy I:rrug“ [ Inc.
: Consolidate Genera i : Fecteau & Trottier Inc.
concrete members: Gran-Mar Ltée 6. Architects & Consulting Structural
| Engineers: Moody, Moore and Partners
St. Gelais, Tremblay General Contractor: Trident Construction
& Trer Ltd.
2 Structural Engineers Precast members: Supercrete Ltd.
sctor: Burns & Dt Al) simard Ready-mixed cor 1rrf’t’ McCurdy Supply
ion (1962) Ltd 4. Architects: Leclerc & Villemure seneral Contractor: Fecteau & Trottier Inc. Co. Ltd.

ity of Alberta Engineering Building, Calgary, Alta. 3 Physics and Engineering Building at Mount Allison University, Sackville, N.B.




MOVABLE-

Keep pace with your up-and-coming clients. Design for
O r future adaptability with Westeel-Rosco Movable Metal

Partitions and Wall Systems. These modern ““space-
O I n convertibles” post a “no limit” sign on expansion plans. ‘
Alterations can be made easily and economically. The |
I lifetime service of steel is dramatized by a tough coating of ‘
CO n Ce rn S s colour that needs almost no upkeep. Also in modern

textured materials and wood veneers. This is modern
functional beauty at its practical and convenient best. Get

the details on how to keep your plans “expandable”.
Contact your nearest Westeel-Rosco office.

WESTEEL-ROSCO
ALL-CANADIAN ﬂp CANADA-WIDE

WESTEEL-ROSCO LIMITED: HALIFAX * QUEBEC * MONTREAL * OTTAWA - TORONTO - LONDON
FORT WILLIAM * WINNIPEG * REGINA * SASKATOON * CALGARY * EDMONTON * VANCOUVER

14 Architecture Canada 9/67



Modern roofing insulations
from the secure world
of Fiberglas

Fiberglas Base Cap roof insulation is intended for any

flat or low-pitched built-up roof. Lightweight and durable,
itis available in larger than average sheets to reduce

the number of joints and to speed up application. Fiberglas
roof insulation does not shrink or swell with extreme
temperature changes—a main cause of cracks and failures
in many roofs. The factory-applied surface of the board
insures that asphalt stays with the built-up roofing and is
not absorbed by the insulation. A Fiberglas roof will give
long years of maintenance-free protection.

| —

—
The Perma-Guard Roofing System
Fiberglas Base Cap roofing insulation used

with Fiberglas Roofing Tape seals the surface
for a single monolithic structure.

| FIBERGLAS
,____ LlITED )

48 ST. CLAIR AVE. WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO




1867 — Birth of a nation! The Fathers
of Confederation sign the
British North America Act.

1873 — Reverend John McDougall
builds his first Indian
mission, highlighting 36
years of service.

1876 — Alexander Graham Bell
patents the telephone.

1877 — Chief Crowfoot leads in
signing a decisive peace
treaty.

1885 — William Van Horne
completes transcontinental

railroad.

1885 — Father Lacombe dissuades
Blackfeet from uprising.

1892 — Wilfred Grenfell begins forty
years of medical work in
Labrador.

1905 — Dr. Charles Saunders
develops world-famous
Marquis wheat.

1921 — Dr. Frederick Banting
discovers insulin.

1951 — Dr. Harold Johns perfects
the cobalt bomb treatment
for cancer.

1967 — EXPO 67 focuses world

attention on Canada.

Great achievements
that have been

MADE IN CANADA

Many men and many minds have joined Canada
with ingenuity, imagination and dedication.
We are proud to honour Confederation and

Canada’'s nation-builders. @ BRICK & TILE

MEDICINE HAT BRICK AND TILE
AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

MH-C-2 Head Office: P.O.Box 70, Medicine Hat, Alberta.

16 Architecture Canada 9/67



What the Dickens or a
Tale of Two Cities

Sculpture ‘67 June 1-Sept. 5 (July 17)
Perspective ‘67 July 8-September 10

This (and preceding reviews) is “A Tale of
Two Cities”, Montreal and Toronto. Expo
review was a tribute to Montreal and the
inspiring leadership of its Mayor Drapeau.
This is a memorial to the “Dorothy Cameron
Show", Sculpture ‘67, at Nathan Phillips
Square, Toronto City Hall. One of the
brightest shows of sculpture ever to have
graced the Canadian scene opened June 1st
and was due to close September 5th ; but
after one of the sorriest public debacles and
wrangles that one could wish to see, the
show ended prematurely on July 17. This
and other sad misadventures in Toronto during
centennial year have revealed a state of

civic depression in this city, where “sewerage
before aesthetics’” becomes a publicly
avowed policy. Plans went down the “drain”
in more ways than one.

Apportioning blame to City Hall for Toronto’s
general aesthetic inertia can be unfair and
unjust, but in this case Mayor Dennison and
his colleagues must face up squarely to

the fact that they rejected correct civic
responsibility in staging the sculpture show, a
valuable inheritance from the Givens regime.
This was a gift to the community for
centennial summer by a group of enthusiastic
and generous sponsors. Nathan Phillips
Square has lost irrevocably fun and fancy
through this entertainment for summer, and
the public has been outrageously cheated.

Sculpture ‘67 cost Toronto nothing. The

National Gallery, Ottawa, sponsored a $90,000
budget to launch and stage the show.
Canada Council subsidized both the manu-
facture of several works and the travel
expenses of the artists to the site. Two
American Universities sponsored individual
works (Archie Miller, University of Rochester ;
Zach, University of Oregon). Industry
underwrote the material cost of many
exhibits, including the fabrication of a
Francois Dallegret (of international standing)
which was programmed with four others

to be shown in the latter part of the summer.
These never even saw public viewing.

The organizer, Dorothy Cameron, needs no
introduction, and as ever, could be expected
and did respond with enthusiasm and
dedication to the purpose. The young, and
as they saw it, privileged artists, responded
with exciting, courageous and experimental
work, undertaken in a spirit of tomorrow with
little regard to “sales” value. The public

also responded in a like manner and took
these exciting experimentsin three dimensional
form to its heart. People became involved —
touching, banging, photographing and
energetically evaluating in a personal
involvement from tiny child to pensioner in a
way rarely witnessed in Toronto’s art life.

In all, everyone involved was enthusiastic
and positive except for the minority of teenage
vandals (a recurring ill in urban life) who in
their foolish acts revealed that this city has

Arts

unfortunately a body of civic caretakers
incompetent to guide or guard the aesthetic
growth of metropolitan Toronto.

Ottawa can be forgiven after its generosity
for taking an “out’” but seriously, Dr Boggs
with comment that “a six weeks exposure is a
long time anyway"’, is not oriented to the

big city population with migratory summer
visitors and three million pedestrians passing
in and out of the civic square day and night
in a way no archival gallery could ever
experience. In contrast to Ottawa, Montreal
and Toronto play while provincial towns
sleep, even at outdoor exhibitions.

The whole shameful episode of a wrangle
over guards for caretaking, could have been
avoided if City Hall had honored its obligation
of making available the total square instead
of allowing the intrusion of incredible
vulgarities such as a piece of landscape
gardening of patriotic Victorian vintage and
“mouth to mouth resuscitation”” demonstra-
tions that the mayor apparently feels are
compensations for adequate sewerage over
spiritual desolation. Final disillusionment and
deterrent to future entrepreneurs for Toronto
could have been avoided. Feelings were
publicly shown by art lovers in an embarrassing
incident at the opening of Perspective ‘67,

at the Art Gallery of Ontario, when the

public most obviously moved away and
turned their back on the city mayor when

he rose to address them.

Nathan Phillips Square, Toronto, “The
Cameron Show"

Place Nathan Phillips, Toronto, Coup d’oeil
sur le “Cameron Show"

William McElcheran, “The Race”
William McElcheran, “La course”

9/67 Architecture Canada 17



3

Arthur Handy, Aphrodite Yawns, one of the
“people’s choice"

Arthur Handy, Aphrodite baille,

favori par choix du publigue

3

Assessment of New Talents Sculpture
‘67 and Perspective ‘67

The collected talents of Sculpture ‘67 and
Perspective ‘67 are the very antithesis of
their conservative city fathers. They represent
a cross section of the most lively young
talent in Canada. The two exhibitions can be
bracketed, for some talents are seen in both
expositions. The result is a survey of
youthfulness and competency, full of ideas
which every architect in Canada ought to
note well. They manifest an ability to work in
a contemporary material and appear to be
“at home™ with an iconography most suited
to contemporary architectural décor, All

they, the exhibitors, lack is experience in
commission for architectural scale. Indeed
their wealth of ideas with material is superior
to the sterility in architectural thinking

which too often resorts to decorative
“gimmickery” for effect. These artists may

be lacking in maturity but do not fall short

in vitality. Concept and functionalism might
well be wedded to brighten our environment
if after 1967 some architects and these

artists combine talents.

On the whole, standards are fairly even but
some artists stand out for special mention. . ..

Robert Murray . . . is now well on the way
to international status. Canadian architects
are too slow in providing space for his cool
monuments — iconographic tributes to the
very “skeletal bones” of architecture. The
people enjoyed these contrapuntal planes in

18 Architecture Canada 9/67

4

Hugh Leroy, "Cool" Classicism in the Go-Go
world

Hugh Leroy, du classique “cool” dans le
monde du Go-Go

6

Jim Willer, “Un, deux, trois”

Jim Willer, “Un, deux, trois"

5

Les Levine, transparencies and bulging
planes, the other “people's choice”

Les Levine, formes bombées et trans-
parentes, autre “favori du publique”




intimate physical enquiry. They, the sculptures,
are durable.

Les Levine . . . is fast arriving to maturity.

His ability to create environmental form makes
him a spearhead of talent well worth
integrating with architecture. What he does
with transparencies, bulging planes and
modulation of forms in space is a salutory
lesson to architects. The head supersedes the
hand with this ingenious innovator.

Hugh Leroy . . . shows that cool classicism
has a place in the go-go world of sculpture.
His “Four Elements Column™ is a compatible
element that might well permanently grace
the site of City Hall.

Arthur Handy . . . craftsman turned sculptor,
shows a cunning ability to transfer his image
from ceramics to industrial material. He and
Levine were the “peoples choice” and

equal rivals for public attention.

Michael Snow . . . exploits his own images
to a degree of fascination. His peep-hole wall
apparently becomes artlessly a piece of the
public environment but subtly it is as
conceptual as Stonehenge.

Michael Hayden . . . reveals a precocity in
experimental kinetics which ought to be
harnessed to some civic banalities. He could
well ingeniously replace the tasteless juke
box inanity with a more imaginative pastime
for adult and adolescent alike. Here again

the fascinated public would be still spending
dimes around the clock on his “art” machine
for entertainment if they had been allowed.

lain Baxter . . . his temporary confections in
plastics are not easily forgotten. Temporary
though they may be in a material sense they
are memorable transient images. His Flower
and Cloud declare the validity of Pop
sculpture.

Gino Lorcini, Robert Downing, Ronald
Bladen, William Featherston and Cooke's
Bright Suns (another public favorite) should
be perceived through the camera eye against
the city skyline to truly appreciate their real
compatibility with today’s landscape.

As for the painters . . . architects should
note these talents at Perspective ‘67. . ..

Brian Fisher and his cool cool involvements
would transform any two dimensional surface.
Guido Molinari and his optical use of color
has environmental value for architecture.
Claude Tousignant has optical ideas and
excitements for the less romantic more classic
minded architect.

What is most welcome to see at Perspective
‘67 is the inclusion of “fine” ( ?) craft as prize
winning items. This action has given the
creative craftsman of Canada his rightful
place in art society and elevated his serious
contributions above the product of the leisure

should be used for architectural environment
too often impoverished where vital idea is
concerned.

time dilettante to the attention it warrants.

Charlotte Lindgren and her hangings must
surely sweep Canadian architectural décor in
an act of appreciation for this artist's
contribution to her country’s crafts.

A multitude of media is used . . . the only
complaint is a lack of good representation of
what is being done with creative ceramics ;
for some reason or other it became an
oversight.

David Chavel is a young metal worker who
shows surprising development and his “Box”’
should awaken church patrons and the like
to the fact he can make artifacts worthy to
grace any future museum when time lays the
building to rest.

In total, young talent here, given a chance,
shows that unlike their conservative fore-
fathers they have wit, energy and forward
ideas that could give more color to aesthetics
in the Canada of the next 100 years.

Anita Aarons

—— b A3t

In conclusion . . . architects please note . . .
these young artists abound in ideas and

# 50 HEAD & JAMB

LIGHT, SOUND

# 139 HEAD & JAMB

. AND
%\\*\\\ DRAFT PROOF
7 g : PROTECTION
/ / BV S OB FOR METAL
OR WOOD
# 140 HEAD & JAMB
i DOORS
f
;A T S A A A A j’

the most complete
and authoritative
guide for—

WEATHER STRIPPING
SOUND PROOFING
LIGHT PROOFING
THRESHOLDS

Zero's latest Catalog shows
many new products, contains
175 full size drawings.

| 4
| \\;zmo WEATHER STRIPPING CO., INC.

Our 43rd year of service to architects
‘ 415 Concord Avenue, Bronx, New York 10455

Write today for your copy c::&::l:l‘

SWEET'S-
\

(212) LU 5-3230

9/67 Architecture Canada 19



This MC* has never been on stage,
never been before a TV camera,
never talked into a microphone.
But without him,

some of Metro Toronto's

biggest productions would

never have come off!

Part of the real drama of our times has
been the incredible growth of our cities. New
buildings seem literally to spring out of the
earth — to change the skyline.

And one of the men who makes this hap-
pen is the MC — Mechanical Contractor.

His job is to co-ordinate the installation of
all plumbing, heating, air conditioning, refrig-
eration, insulation, temperature controls
and sheet metal work.

It is his responsibility to see that the right
supplies are at the right place at the right
time. That skilled workers are on the job. And
that work schedules are met.

He is a seasoned expert whose knowledge
and experience equip him to save owners,
architects and engineers, both time and
money. You deal through one source, rather
than five or six.

Through his professional organization,
MCA, the Mechanical Contractor enjoys the
respect of both management and labour. He
can be justifiably proud of the Association’s
Management Training Program — considered
to be the best of its kind in the construction
industry.

When the curtain goes up on your next
project, make sure you have an MC on the
job. He'll help you make your
show asuccess!

*MC denotes an MCA

Contractor who employs

highly-trained, union

mechanics, and who is
a member of:

MECHANICAL
CONTRACTORS
ASSOCIATION

TORONTO

20 Architecture Canada 9/67



Do you have a sun problem?

We have a solution. As a matter of fact we
have 24 solutions. They are the 24 different
kinds of CPIl environmental control glasses,
with a range of properties to meet widely
differing solar conditions. We call the selec-
tion of the correct CPI glasses to achieve the
optimum indoor environment, GLASS CON-
DITIONING. And now, thanks to GLASS
CONDITIONING and the only complete
range of environmental control glasses in the
industry, your design can have all the bene-
fits of large expanses of glass without the
accompanying problems.

G L A S s -

A I N T +* P §| T T C O

CPl GLASS CONDITIONING products in-
sulate to permit efficient temperature control
and protect from excessive solar heat and glare,
For instance:light transmittance factors rang-
ing from 78% all the way down to 5%. U values
from 1.1 to .30. Maximum hourly heat gains
as high as 195 Btu/sq. ft.—or as low as 40.

Why not see what we can do for your prob-
lem sun? We'll send you our free brochure
and comparative performance dataon GLASS
CONDITIONING. Just write: Canadian Pitts-
burgh Industries Limited, 48 St. Clair Avenue
West, Toronto 7, Ontario.

M E T A L

CANADIAN [[J] PITTSBURGH

INDUSTRIES LIMITED

9/67 Architecture Canada 21



_ . . —

LE CHATEAU CHAMPLAIN (Hotel), Montreal.
Architects: Roger D’Astous and Jean-Paul
Pothier. Consultant for Precast Panels: Norman
Slater. Precast Panels: Creaghan & Archibald,
Ltd., Montreal.

ART GALLERY Architects: Gauthier, Guite &
Cote, Neufchatel, Quebec. General Contractor:
Beaulieu and Poulin, Quebec City., Wash
Terrazzo: World Mosaic, Montreal.

ITALIAN PAVILION Architects: F. Piro, A.
Antonelli, M. Greco, Mrs. Sara Rossi, Rome.
General Contractor: R. E. Stewart Construction
Corp., Montreal. Precast Panels: Building
Materials Corp., Montreal.

PAVILION OF IRAN Architect: Abdul Aziz
Farmanfarmaeian, Parviz Moayed-Ahd, Iran.
General Contractor: Argo Construction,
Montreal, Wash Terrazzo: National Tile and
Terrazzo, Montreal.

PAVILION OF INDIA Architect: Mansinh M.
Rana, New Delhi. General Contractors: Cook &
Leitch, Ltd., and E.G.M. Cape, Ltd. Wash
Terrazzo: World Mosaic, Montreal.

MAN AND MUSIC PAVILION Architect: Paul-
Marie Cote, Chicoutimi, Quebec. General
Contractor: Jennesses Musicales, Montreal.
Precast Columns: Francon Co., Montreal.



five pavilions
of excellence
feature true white

MEDUSA
WAALIRIW gt

Medusa salutes the 100th year of Canadian confederation
and the 325th anniversary of the great city of Montreal.

We salute also the many creative architectural designs that
have helped make Expo '67 one of the truly outstanding
expositions of all time.

We are proud of the part Medusa White has played in
helping to bring reality to these five imaginative design
conceptions of the architects and building teams involved.

MEDUSA PRODUCTS COMPANY of CANADA, Ltd.

e

r.%

& o¥
Jey




L}

< F ~
R e s et e i T s % . s i ey, (B

X
By

| SARGENT

A complete line of advanced architectural hardware, including the Sargent Maximum Security System

: - New Haven, Connecticut = Peterborough, Ontario _ e
! ’ . : BT | e X R o . . r L
we f oo TEE OB

==

v




Review
Revue

Forum, July 1967, has an article on the
campus. Rudolph’s Art & Architecture
Building at Yale figures prominently. The
before and after pictures (1,2) say more about
the way in which the building performs

than words could.

Architectural Design, July 1967, has Montreal
as its main topic. Besides covering Expo ‘67,
it publishes the Metro System and other
aspects of the city’s emerging urban form,
notably the underground pedestrian system.
Perhaps the most interesting feature is an
article by Melvin Charney on the grain
elevators (3) of Montreal. He concludes his
article thus “. . . technology is happening, and
new life-styles are evolving. Even with the
grain elevators we can opt for an under-
standing of the complexity of the organization
rather than a simple appraisal of the design
image. We can opt for the telescopic spouts,
the mobile towers, the mobile cranes, the
moving conveyor belts, the stack of parts that
can be inserted into the system when
needed, the concrete silos as distended
tubes in the conduits of movement, rather than
the static and lumpish neo-monuments of
yesteryear, but we must opt for them not as
formal images. It is the process of which
they are an image that is important. This
process we must study if we believe that
architecture is an involvement with human
processes rather than with designed things.
In this way the grain elevators may yet again
suggest to architects a way out of their
self-imposed limitations.”

These grain elevators are very much

part of the Canadian scene — the only
constructions with a consistent form vocabu-
lary that can be found across the country,
and part of the main stream of contemporary
architecture — anticedents of phenomena
for-now Archigram spirit. The C. D. Howe
Company have built many elevators in Canada
and are still building them. Their Carghill
Elevator in Baie Comeau is a concrete
building that works.

The August issue of P /A is the result of
many months work by that magazine's editorial
staff. The editors write, "'A new profession
has grown up in the last 30 years whose
members, variously titled ‘systems analysts,’
‘systems engineers,” and ‘operations
researchers,” claim to have developed a
unique methodology for problem solving far
superior to older methods used in other
professions. To describe the implications of
this methodology and ways of thinking about
problems where architecture is concerned,

P /A coined the term ‘Performance Design’
— or design based on a scientific method of
analyzing functional requirements, including
the psychological and aesthetic needs of
people. This issue follows the thread of
Performance Design in its many guises
through government, politics, building,
military, the sciences, technology, industry,
transportation, planning, and architecture.”

In a very pithy piece on Habitat at Expo,
Architectural Design quotes Reyner Banham,

that acerbic critic, “While we can all join in
congratulating Moshe Safdie on actually
getting a fifth year student thesis built, and
solving all the technical problems involved, the
fact remains that like three thesis designs

out of five it is a craggy ziggurat of projecting
apartment units; like three out of six it has
an exposed megastructure of horizontal and
vertical circulation ; and like three out of four
it is put together out of pre-cast room-units
hoisted into place by crane. Viewed as an
inhabited sculpture it is handsome, but the
concept of urban living it offers is about as new
as the oldest penthouse overlooking the

East River in New York. The view from
Habitat is marginally better, looking acress

at the new towers of downtown Montreal
against the sunset ; but the standards of visual
privacy are so poor that they are the talk

of Montreal.”

A.J.D.
PR )
-.--ﬂLLj
N ? {i "rf'. :
:.
I (= ] W
repbe e vk o ] It
F ’ ; r ¥ :

9/67 Architecture Canada 25



——

1




RED CONCRETE

The impressive hammered-rib precast concrete
panels used on the new Sutton Place Hotel meet all
conditions for economy, insulation and ease of
construction.

Used as formwork in the construction of the poured
concrete shear walls the floor to floor panels are
placed by tower crane in the same manner as

normal formwork. They are braced to the floor slab,
one inch insulation applied to back, reinforcing steel
placed and formwork bolts attached before concrete
is poured.

ADVANTAGES:

[0 Placing cost same as normal formwork.
Finished wall — no formwork stripping required.
Economical - $2.50 per sq. ft.

i i [

Complete insulation of building’s structural
frame improves stability — eliminates need for
flexible partitions.

O Improves building technique - no lintel angles
required, meets all by-law requirements.

Spandrel panels are in plain form finished
precast concrete complementing the texture
of the end wall panels.

The Sutton Place Hotel, 955 Bay Street, Toronto
Architects: Webb, Zerafa, Menkes

BEER PRECAST CONCRETE LIMITED

110 MANVILLE ROAD » SCARBOROUGH « ONTARIO » PHONE 759-4151



NEW ACOUSTIFORM®: medium-density
lay-in panels, now available in Canada

Available in broad range
of sizes to fit any application,
ceiling span or design need

New Celotex Acoustiform panels give you more ceiling design
freedom than you've ever had. Your Acousti-Celotex approved
applicator can supply Acoustiform panels in standard or custom
modules from 24” x 24” to 48” x 72”. And at relatively low cost.

Modular flexibility is just one important feature of Acoustiform
panels. They keep their dimensional stability even when.installed
around wet-work or in other high humidity conditions. High
sound absorption—NRC range .80-.90. Attenuation values, 35-40.
Light reflection, 869.

New Celotex Acoustiform panels come in four distinctive pat-
terns. Available as Class A (noncombustible) conforming to the
0-25 flame spread classification by ASTM-E-84. Also as Protec-
tone® panels for UL time-rated assemblies.

For samples and guide specifications, call your Acousti-Celotex
approved applicator. Or write Canadian CELOTEX CWECO
Industries Limited.

FOR SOUND/SOUND CONDITIONING

ACOUSTI-

CELOTEX

PRODUCTS

canapian CELOTEX CWECO INnDUSTRIES

LIMITED
100 Jutland Rd., Toronto 18, Ont./CL. 5-3407




—

Abroad

Canadian High Commission Buildings,
New Delhi, India

Gardiner Thornton Davidson Garrett

Masson & Associates, Architects and
Planners

J. A. Langford (F), Assistant Deputy

Minister (Design)

1
Interior, Chancery Building
L'intérieur de la Chancellerie

Canadian Architecture

Features
Projets

Reed Jones Christoffersen Ltd,
Structural Consultants

Keen Engineering Ltd, Mechanical
Consultants

Rich Webster & Co. Ltd, Electrical
Consultants

3
Isometric view of completed site development
Vue isométrique montrant I'aménagement du terrain

Section, Apartment Block B
Coupe, Appartement bloc B

9/67 Architecture Canada 29



Canadian Embassy, Brasilia

Thompson, Berwick, Pratt & Partners,
Architects, Engineers, Planners

J. A. Langford (F), Assistant Deputy
Minister (Design)

0. Safir, Structural Engineer

1
Sketch, garden elevation of Official Residence
Croquis, élévation du jardin de la Résidence
officielle

2

Sketch, entry elevation of Official Residence
Croquis, élévation de ['entrée de la Résidence
officielle

3

Sketch, cross-section of Official Residence
Croquis, coupe de la Résidence officielle

30 Architecture Canaca 9/67




4

Overall site plan

Plan d'emplacement général

5

Sketch, perspective of Chancery Building
Croquis, perspective de la Chancellerie

Apartment Block Official Residence Chancery

The architects designed the three separate
buildings, the Chancery, Official Residence,
and Staff Apartments with two overriding
ideas in mind. First, that landscape walls and
terraces dominate the total architecture in

an effort to contribute a romantic human
scale to the otherwise scaleless environment :
second, that all buildings be oriented,
elevated and shaped to protect their occupants
from sun, yet allow constant cross-ventilation.

Building material is “in-situ’’ concrete : the
foundation is piled. Floor areas are:
Chancery — 11,000 square feet : Official
Residence — 6,500 square feet : Staff
Apartments — 6,500 square feet, plus garage
and servants’ quarters.

9/67 Architecture Canada 31



Official Canadian Residence, Ankara,
Turkey (1963)

Fairfield and Dubois, Architects

J. A. Langford (F), Assistant Deputy
Minister (Design)

Ewbank, Pillar & Associates, Consulting
Engineers

H. Oswald Konway & Associates,
Landscape Architects

i i e e A S R R RN o 4

1

Perspective

Perspective

2

Lower Floor Plan

Plan du rez-de-chaussée
3

Upper Floor Plan

Plan de I'étage supérieur

The residence occupies a hillside site
overlooking the city of Ankara and was
designed to accommodate the Ambassador,
his family and servants’ quarters, together with
rooms for receptions and entertaining.

32 Architecture Canada 9/67

The materials and techniques of building
peculiar to the region were used in
construction, with stone and reinforced
concrete being the principle building
elements. The exterior is cut stone walls

and wide exposed concrete fascia, terrazzo
paving. Interior, exposed stone walls, plaster
painted walls and ceilings, terrazzo tile

floors and some marble. Landscaping included
stone retaining wall and dry walls of stone,
terrace (terrazzo paved) opening to lawn,
asphalt paved parking and driveway.




Canadian Embassy, Bonn, Germany

Bolton, Ellwood and Aimers, Architects
J. A. Langford (F), Chief Architect for
DPW

Canadian Chancery Building
Warsaw, Poland

Smith Carter Searle Associates,
Architects and Consulting Engineers
J. A. Langford (F), Assistant Deputy
Minister (Design)

1

Section, Canadian Embassy, Bonn
Coupe, ' Ambassade du Canada, a Bonn
2

Plan, Canadian Embassy, Bonn

Plan, I'Ambassade du Canada a Bonn

3

Model, Canadian Embassy, Bonn
Modele, ' Ambassade du Canada & Bonn

4

Perspective, Canadian Chancery Building,
Warsaw

5

Plan, Canadian Chancery Building, Warsaw
6

Section, Canadian Chancery Building,
Warsaw

Coupe, Canadian Chancery Building,
Warsaw

9/67 Architecture Canada 33



T B R S

Canadian Pavilion for the International
Trade Fair, Tokyo, Japan

Erickson /Massey, Architects
Bogue Babicki, Engineer

1

Pool area

Surface d'une piscine
2

Section

Coupe

R\ e

b
o
s

34 Architecture Canada 9/67




3

Interior
L'intérieur
4

Plan

Plan

5
Interior
L'intérieur

As the Canadian Pavilion for the Tokyo
International Trade Fair, completed in April
1965, was seen as a Canadian export and
because Canada cou!d not present sophistica-
tion in wood construction to equal that of
Japan, the architects wanted to suggest

the crudeness, strength and scale of
construction materials in Canada. Thus the
Pavilion was conceived as a wood pile of
raw 6" by 16" timbers, piled up as one might
find in a lumber yard. The interior spaces
followed the requirement of the Pavilion —

a pond for log rolling, a bridge for fashion
shows (polished and glue laminated, and thus
more sophisticated in technique). The
exhibitors took the theme of stacking wood
for the exhibits themselves.

9/67 Architecture Canada 35



Official Residence of the
Canadian High Commissioner
Canberra, Australia

Erickson /Massey, Architects
J. A. Langford (F), Assistant Deputy
Minister (Design)

36 Architecture Canada 9/67

12

Models

Modéles

3

Site Plan

Plan d’emplacement

4

Basement and First Floor plan
Plan du sous-sol et du premier étage
5

Ground Floor plan

Plan du rez-de-chaussée




Government of Canada Construction
Program, Islamabad, Pakistan

(Chancery, High Commissioner’s
Residence, Foreign Service Officers’
Housing, Canadian Staff Housing)

No. 10 Architectural Group, Waisman
Ross Blankstein Coop Gillmor Hanna,
Architects

Jonas Lehrman, Housing

J. A. Langford (F), Assistant Deputy
Minister (Design)

Crosier Greenberg & Partners,
Structural Consultants

Scouten Mitchell Sigurdson Associates,
Mechanical Consultants

K. A. Hand Associates, Electrical
Consultants

1
Model
Modele
2

Plan, Chancery and Official Residence
Plan, Chancellerie et Résidence officielle

3

Chancery and Official Residence
Chancellerie et Résidence officielle

4

Section

Coupe

5

Site C
Emplacement C

9/67 Architecture Canada 37



Nuclear Power Plant, Karachi, Pakistan

Canadian General Electric Company Ltd
Designer and Prime Contractor

Gordon S. Adamson, Architectural
Consultants

Houses in The Barbados

K. H. Gardner, Architect

This 137,000 kilowatt nuclear generating
station is on the Indian Ocean shore. The major
components of the project are all inter-
connected with a rigid processing and traffic
zoning control. The reactor building contains
the nuclear reactor, fueled with natural
uranium, generating steam for propulsion of
turbines. The turbine building contains
conventional steam turbines and accessories
for generation of high voltage power, and

a completely automated control station for the
operation of the entire plant. The service
building includes the facilities for handling
fuel, storage bay for spent fuel and facilities
for maintenance and overhauling of the
extremely complex plant equipment. The
administration building accommodates,
around an interior open court, administrative
and supervisory personnel.

1
South elevation
Elevation sud

2

Model

Modéle

3,4

Gale House at Prospect, St James Coast,
Barbados

Maison Gale a Prospect, Cote St James,
Barbados

5

Redmond House at Paynes Bay, St James,
Barbados

Maison Redmond & Paynes Bay, St James,
Barbados

(I

38 Architecture Canada 9/67




Cathedral of the Immaculate Conception 1

of the Blessed Virgin Mary, Dacca, East elevation
East Pakistan Elévation est
2
Gardiner Thornton Davidson Garrett Interior view
Masson & Associates, Architects and Vue intérieure
Planners )
Site plan

Plan d'emplacement

Requirements were to seat 430 plus standing
room for an additional 1,000 on overflow
occasions. A chapel was provided for private
devotions. Due to the shyness of the locai
people the choir (schola) had to be screened
from the main body of the Church. To strictly
follow traditional liturgical precepts in this
missionary environment the atrium or water
court contains the Baptistry. The local
conditions of temperature, humidity, 120
; MPH typhoons, earthquakes and monsoon
rainfall were significant factors in establishing
the form e.g. provision of maximum cross
A ventilation, reinforced concrete structure,
wide roof overhangs and gathering of all
roof water towards the water court and a
surface water channel around the building.

iRy

SETRRREE . Tt 3 TITLL 0

41 &

8/67 Architecture Canada 39



1

Diagram showing views
Schéma montrant perspective
2

Diagram of debarkation
Schéma d'un débarquement
3

Dijagram of climate control
Schéma d’'un systéme de climatisation
4,5

Model

Modéle

: Miami Passenger Terminal
Miami, Florida

John Andrews, Consulting Architects
with David Volkert Associates

e

40 Architecture Canada 9/67



-

-
21 SS0

i |

4

o
»

CANADIAN

BUILDING DIGEST

DIVISION OF BUILDING RESEARCH e NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL

CANADA

PRECAST CONCRETE WALLS -
PROBLEMS WITH CONVENTIONAL DESIGN

by J. K. Latta

Concrete is an excellent building material
and precast concrete is a quality, factory-pro-
duced product that gives great scope to the de-
signer of a wall with respect to form, texture
and colour. The total wall system consists,
however, of more than precast concrete, and
difficulties will arise, as with an assembly of any
building materials, if the total wall design is
not based on sound scientific principles.

The philosophy wunderlying the present
method of assembling precast concrete walls is
that the concrete panels, together with the
joints between them, form the real wall, which
can be made both rain- and air-tight. Insulation
and an internal finish are then added, very
often without proper analysis of their effect on
the other components of the wall. It is the
purpose of this Digest to describe some of the
problems that this type of construction has
produced and to show that, unless the under-
lying faulty concept of wall design is corrected,
it is not reasonable to expect that present prac-
tice will be able to prevent them.

Some Problems

Of all problems, the presence of water inside
a building is reported most frequently. Water
dripping from ceilings or running down walls
is not tolerated for long without protest, and in
some cases it will cause a disruption of activi-
ties. Water on the inside surface of a wall does
not cause so great a disruption but in both
cases there can be a severe deterioration of the
appearance of walls, ceilings, and floor cover-
ings, or the contents of the room.

UDC 69.022.3:691.327

Condensation on windows and window
frames is a similar problem but, because the
immediate cause is more obvious, it does not
provoke the same protest as does water that
emerges mysteriously from wall panels or
through ceilings. Some designs accept it as in-
evitable, and drainage gutters are provided.
Unfortunately, however, these do not always
work satisfactorily as the drain hole often be-
comes plugged with frost or dirt, or an inward
air pressure prevents the water from draining
away.

A less obvious, but more serious, form of
deterioration is the corrosion of the metal con-
nections that hold the precast panels onto the
structure of a building. Should one panel break
loose, all other panels would be suspect and the
remedial work required would be very costly.
Only one connection failure has been reported
to the Division, but other connections have
been seen to be wet or very rusty after com-
paratively short periods of service. It should
be pointed out that a failure can result not only
from the removal of metal by corrosion, but
also from expansive forces set up by the prod-
ucts of corrosion, which have a much greater
volume than the parent metal. These forces
can pull inserts out of a panel, as occurred in
the one example reported to DBR.

Glass breakage is reported quite frequently
as a mysterious problem that appears to have
no connection with the use of precast panels.
In fact, the problem is one that is accentuated
by the basic layout of the total wall system.

NRC DBR OTTAWA

SEPTEMBER

1967

CBD 93




Loads can be transferred onto wall panels
that were not designed to be load-bearing if
inadequate clearance is allowed to accommo-
date not only the movements that take place
but also the variations in the size of the panels
within the manufacturing tolerance. In par-
ticular, allowance must be made for the short-
ening of a concrete structural frame and the
deflection of horizontal spanning members
(CBD 54) under the action of elastic stress,
drying shrinkage, and creep under sustained
load. Transfer of load in this manner can lead
to displacement of the panel or to cracking
and spalling.

Sandwich-type panels, with the insulation
located between two leaves of concrete, have
many advantages but they present special diffi-
culties. The two leaves of concrete will be sub-
jected to different conditions and so will have
different expansions and contractions. Should
they be rigidly connected there is a possibility
that the connectors will be sheared off or that
the panel will crack or become bowed. Cold
winter temperatures would make the exterior
leaf contract in relation to the interior one,
thus making the panel concave on the outside.
From examination of panels in service this
does not appear to be the critical factor, since
all that had bowed were concave on the inside
and there were more cracks in the inner leaf
than in the outer. It would seem, therefore,
that drying shrinkage of the inner leaf is of
greater importance in causing this problem
than temperature difference.

Deterioration of appearance is often asso-
ciated with many of the foregoing problems
but this is not the principal cause for concern.
Some problems are mainly concerned, how-
ever, with aesthetics, and since precast con-
crete panels are often used to create a beautiful
building it is important to avoid situations
that will mar this beauty.

Rain water and condensate within the wall
are inherently “soft” and thus are able to dis-
solve lime from cement. Following further re-
actions involving carbon dioxide, a deposit of
insoluble calcium carbonate is left as the water
evaporates. The water also tends to become
alkaline as it runs over the surface of the con-
crete, and should it flow over a window there
is a danger that the glass will be etched.

The Causes

Such a recital of problems with walls incor-
porating precast concrete panels might appear
to suggest that this material is not considered

suitable for use in buildings. On the contrary,
it must be emphasized that precast concrete is
an extremely versatile material that can be
used to great effect on a wide variety of build-
ings. Nevertheless, it is pertinent to examine
problems that have arisen in order to deter-
mine their causes. If the factors involved could
be controlled by changes in the methods of
design and construction, then the material could
be used more satisfactorily and fewer problems
would be encountered.

Two factors lie at the root of most of the
problems: water in its various forms, and
temperature differences. Either singly or in
conjunction these agents of destruction con-
spire to undo the efforts of the design and
construction team. It is necessary, therefore,
to ascertain why walls, as made at present,
fail to control or allow for them satisfactorily.

Considering the control of water first there
are two possible sources of moisture — rain
and vapour in the air. Water introduced during
construction by wet operations on site or re-
tained in components fabricated off the site is
usually converted into water vapour as the ma-
terials dry. It can, therefore, be treated as a
special temporary problem of high humidity
within the building.

Rain Penetration. The problem of rain pene-
tration and the methods whereby it can be
controlled have been described in CBD 40. It
was pointed out that for rain to penetrate the
wall there must be water on the wall, a hole
through which it can pass, and a force to move
it inward. It was concluded that the greatest
success in combatting rain penetration was
achieved by controlling all of the four forces
that cause it — momentum of the raindrop,
capillarity, gravity, and air pressure. With a
dense, uncracked, precast concrete panel on
the outside, all four forces can be controlled.
The panel itself will not permit the passage
of rain and the problem is largely confined to
the joints between panels and between the
panels and other wall components, such as
windows.

It is possible to devise suitable joints for
these locations, although there are special diffi-
culties mainly related to the thermal conditions
to which the panel is subjected. As it is insu-
lated on the inside, a panel will be colder in
winter and warmer in summer than would be
the case if it were not insulated. As this leads
to increased expansion and contraction, the
sealant materials or gaskets are subjected to

93-2



greater strains. Alternatively, the joint width
must be increased to allow for the deformation
while keeping the strain constant. With a wider
joint more sealant is required, there is a great-
er risk of the sealant’s sagging, and, in some
cases, it is not acceptable aesthetically. Fur-
thermore, the final portion of the extension
takes place when the temperatures are lowest
and the sealant or gasket is coldest, and so,
stiffest. Thus it can be seen that although joints
can be devised to meet the principles set out in
CBD 40, there may be some question as to
whether, as the sealant materials deteriorate
with the passage of time, they will retain their
ability to control both rain and air leakage.

The foregoing discussion presupposes that
the panel is not cracked. If it is cracked, the
situation can be changed considerably. Some
hairline cracking of concrete panels is not un-
common and such cracks are usually accepted
provided they do not exceed 0.005 in. in width
on the exterior face or 0.01 in. on the interior
face. The large movement of panels under
temperature variations must be allowed for by
the way in which they are fastened to the struc-
tural frame. If this is not done satisfactorily
then the cracks could open further or addition-
al ones be induced. Once there is a crack
through a panel, capillarity, gravity, or air pres-
sure can move water into the wall and the prin-
cipal defence against rain penetration has been
breached.

Vapour Movement. Water vapour in the air
within a building can move outwards through
the wall by two methods — transportation by
air currents, or diffusion through the wall
material. Of the two, the former is by far the
more important, as has already been stressed
in CBD 72. The mechanisms causing the pres-
sure differential through the wall have been
discussed in CBD 23. If air that contains water
vapour moves from a warm to a cold loca-
tion, there is a danger that it will be cooled to
below its dew-point and deposit water vapour
by condensation (CBD 1). For this to occur,
the air need not pass right through the wall.
It can enter it, be cooled by contact with the
colder parts of the wall, and return by con-
vection to the inside of the building. In order
to stop this convective air flow, either an air
barrier is required on the warm side of the
insulation or there must be no air spaces in
which it can occur. The precast panel is on
the cold side of the insulation and thus can
control through-wall leakage only. The interior

finish of a wall is seldom applied in the form
of a continuous air-tight shield, and would be
difficult to make air-tight because of the vari-
ous pipes, ducts and electrical conduits that
pass through it and the inspection panels that
may be required in it. Thus, there is no effec-
tive air barrier to control convective air flow
unless the insulation itself can form one or be
applied so as to eliminate all air spaces.

The inside face of a precast panel is not
usually finished to a high degree of smooth-
ness and it is not uncommon for air spaces to
be formed between the insulation and the back
of the panel. Many of these spaces will be con-
nected one with the other and with the inside
of the building. Because of difficulty in apply-
ing insulation to the panel where it is opposite
the structure, it is sometimes specified that the
structure be insulated before the panel is erec-
ted, and that for the remainder of the area the
insulation be applied to the panel after erec-
tion. Not only is it difficult to make a good air
seal at the point of changeover, but relative
movements between the two will open a crack
at this point. This crack leads directly to the
air space between the back of the cold con-
crete panel and the insulation that has been
applied to the structure.

Thus in many instances there are a number
of air passages either leading right through the
wall or connecting with spaces on the cold
side of the insulation. Airflow outward from
the building into the wall in winter may deposit
considerable quantities of water in the wall.
This water runs down the back of the panel
to emerge at the outside face of the wall or
runs through various passages through the in-
sulation and emerges at the inside face of the
wall. On the inside, it runs down the wall or
collects above suspended ceilings to cause the
problems so often reported. On the outside,
it forms icicles, leaves calcium carbonate
stains, or etches the window glass.

Water vapour that moves by diffusion
through the wall material is not normally a
serious problem, since the rate of water move-
ment by this mechanism is slow. Considerable
time would be required to move a significant
amount of water and few buildings are located
where adverse weather conditions on the out-
side persist long enough for troubles to develop
Nevertheless it is desirable to analyse the va-
pour diffusion characteristics of a wall and
assess the need for a vapour barrier in relation
to the amount of water which may collect and

93-3



also in relation to its potential to harm the
wall (CBD 57). Dense concrete in the thick-
nesses normally used for precast panels, i.e.,
3 in. or more, has a high resistance to vapour
diffusion. In conformity with the principles set
out in CBD 57, it should be used on the high
vapour pressure side of the insulation.

Thermal Conditions. Items connected to a cold
panel will have the same temperature as the
panel at their point of contact, modified only
insofar as the item concerned can feed heat
into the panel and so raise its temperature
locally. In view of the massive proportions of
the panel and the high conductivity of dense
concrete, it is easy for heat fed into the panel
to flow away. As the panel is the structural
element of the wall, items mounted on it do
not have a compensatory easy path for heat to
flow into them and so they tend to be cold.

Window frames are such items. They are
cooled by contact with the cold concrete panel
and in turn cool the edge of the window glass.
The centre of the pane of glass may be warmer
for various reasons. The higher thermal resis-
tance of a multiple glazed window will keep
the inner pane warm; heat supplied by the
building heating system can have a similar
effect, even with single glazing; and heat-ab-
sorbing glass will be warmed by the sun. Thus,
a situation is produced in which the edge of
the glass is colder than the centre and so is in
tension. If the temperature difference is great
enough, the glass will break. The cold frame
and edge of the glass will, in any case, suffer
from condensation.

The connections that hold the panel onto
the structure will also be cooled at their outer

end by contact with the panel. They, however,
must be connected at their inner end to sub-
stantial elements of the building structure
that provide a means to supply them with
heat. Even so, they will be colder than the air
inside the building. As there are often pas-
sages through which this air can enter the wall,
condensation may take place on the connec-
tion. Rain leakage through defects in the panel
or its joints can also wet the connections. Since
the basic layout of the wall is predicated on
the idea that the panel system forms a continu-
ous air barrier, it is not possible to introduce
outside air to the inside face of the panel to
dry the connection. Thus, there is a general
increase in the time of wetness, leading to more
rapid corrosion.

Conclusion

Precast concrete panels have great poten-
tial for walls of modern buildings. The design-
er must appreciate, however, that the total wall
assembly must be designed as a unit to separate
the internal and external conditions. In parti-
cular, the present practice of using a precast
panel as both the structural unit of the wall
and the external facade, with insulation on its
inside face, increases the temperature range to
which the panel and those items connected to
it are subjected. This makes the task of achiev-
ing effective and continuing control of both
air leakage and rain penetration more difficult
and aggravates problems associated with ther-
mal conditions.

A subsequent Digest will discuss a philoso-
phy of wall design that overcomes these diffi-
culties.

This is one of a series of publications being produced by the Division of Building Research of the
National Research Council. It may be reproduced without amendment as an article in a magazine if
credit acknowledgement is made. Arrangements for issuing it as a separate pamphlet must be made
through the Division of Building Research. French translations of the Digests are being issued as
quickly as possible. Vinyl binders (price $2) are available on request.

The Division issues many publications describing the work carried out in the several fields of
research for which it is responsible. A list of these publications and additional copies of Digests can
be obtained by writing to the Publications Section, Division of Building Research, National Research

Council, Ottawa, Canada.

93-4




The Sketches of
Peter Dobush

We present here six beautifully detailed i £ Q.zs.u_.n_. ‘s'n-\.ufg'—
architectural drawings of Quebec and Ontario WAoo aael . yYa
scenes from the sketchbooks of Peter Dobush

(F) of Montreal. He has done similar

renderings of scenes from all over Canada.

One of these, mountains at Jasper, sketched

at the time of the RAIC Assembly, appeared

in the July 1966 issue of Architecture

Canada.

In addition to being a perceptive artist Mr
Dobush is a well known art collector. In
1965 he invited the Winnipeg Art Gallery
to select 125 works from his collection of
700 contemporary and 19th century
paintings, water colors, graphics and prints.

Mr Dobush is a native of Winnipeg and a
graduate of the School of Architecture,
University of Manitoba. He was chairman
of the RAIC Committee of Inquiry into the
Design of Residential Environment in 1960,
founding chairman of the Canadian Council
for Urban and Regional Research, and is

a member of the IUA Housing Commission.

9/67 Architecture Canada 41



e

i

ey o

i

1968 - CMWA(OQW me‘&o

|
y
it T e e — | |
. PR o 1 e B e M
e i, a—
A \lhl b 1 R | ‘
N | f
\ TR G A i i
o/ NN {_..1_.4 H

(
=
N
)
e
=

: ....‘ Qm*
\ i.wvu. ) ;/. “ ...M,_
! WV i & |lw-m !
e < vt}
. P, = i
e R 7 =il _ \
\ | \

s o

ap | Q..g;
o,
Oy .

=

42 Architecture Canada 9/67



\'\\.

M\Q&\ »Mxm\s&

Cowmts da. \)m:ﬁm
¥ rato wanen of Gualrec

9/67 Architecture Canada 43



‘24-:3“49. Shdion. PQ.

44  Architecture Canada 9/67



i g
Mr. Brian Holden, President,
A.V. Hallam, Lathing and Plastering
Ltd.. Toronto, built his Company's

reputation by doing the job right.

to Lathing & Plastering

“The demands of tight budgets and job schedules require
versatile materials for our industry. Only with such materials
can any Contractor achieve modular or free form shape and
high standard membrane fire-proofing that are required by the
architectural profession.

It is for these reasons that | use and recommend Pedlar’'s Metal
Lath and complete line of accessories.”

Toronto's new and strikingly modern Royal Bank Building. Lathing and Plastering Contractor—A. V. Hallam, Lathing and
Plastering Ltd.

Architect—Marini, Rounthwaite and Dick, Toronto.

General Contractor—V. K. Mason Construction Limited, Toronto.

“Tv MeTaL prOO"
THE PEDLAR PEOPLE LIMITED
519 Simcoe Street, Oshawa

Montreal - Ottawa . Toronto - Winnipeg
Edmonton .+ Calgary .« Vancouver

MR-1

9/67 Architecture Canada 45



Sunshine

series 2 bookstacks and library equipment offer
unusual flexibility for individual design preferences

Perhaps the greatest single advantage touches as well as interior design institutional insignia. Sunshine Library

of Sunshine Bookstacks and Library harmony. End panels are available in a Equipment offers surprising economy,
Equipment is design flexibility. The variety of materials, including steel, functional aesthetics, superior quality
many accessories available add wide plastic laminates, woaod, fabric or vinyl construction and materials, with design
scope to the use of Sunshine library on steel, and ceramic. The Mayan Relief flexibility. Comprehensive details and
equipment, while the variety of book- Panel illustrated is just one example. illustrated literature are available through
stack end panels offers an almost Ceramic end panels such as this can any one of our representatives throughout
incomparable opportunity for personal incorporate any design including Canada. We welcome your inquiries.

REPRESENTATIVES
++.. 1089 West Broadway 736-4344

Su nShi n e R. A. Benson Co. Ltd

= W B Swiatons v s s e e 430 Hendon Dr, 289-0539
Off' c e genleldal Séalio_ner\r &LF:rn. (1967) Ltd... ,g;]zL%mhar_d ;:ve. \J‘: %g;?;
- utledge Stationery Ltd................ ictoria Avenue =
E waterloo, ontario T ST AR 1770 Paris St. §74-8045
E uipme nt O Ve S e RR4 Glasgow Rd.  744-4566
q p J WG Mool - e R e P.0. Box 234 221-4729
- = ;o T e e R e e s Box 3333, P. Stn. C. PA B-9587
LI m Ited a subsidiary of Laliberte & Laliberte................... 5890 Monkland  481-2719
Massey-Ferguson Industries Limited Kenmore Commercial Ltd.. cwneea P, Box 11 861-7688

Cal ROt s s arvcess s e satnimios vas biachis 22 Hershey Rd. 463-1585
Dominion Machinery & Equip. Ltd........P.0. Box 506 578-2794

Vancouver
Calgary
Winnipeg

Fort William
Sudbury, Ont,
Kitchener, Ont.
Toronto

Dttawa
Mantreal
Pointe-Claire, P.0.
Dartmouth, N.S.
St. John's, Nfid.

OFFICE FURNITURE = LOCKERS » PARTITIONS « SHELVING « GARAGE DOORS « METAL STAMPINGS / SHOWROOMS : MONTREAL « TORONTO « VANCOUVER » WATERLOO

46 Architecture Canada 9 /67



-7009

Space-Maker!

To the architect, the chief advantages of the Johns-
Manville HCS system are freedom of design and more
usable floor space.

Johns-Manville HCS heats and cools radiantly from
the ceiling. The system also provides effective sound
absorption. And the resulting “comfort zone’ creates
a highly desirable living or working environment.

Combining radiant heating, radiant cooling and
Sanacoustic sound control, HCS operates with stand-
ard water heating and chilling equipment. It poses no
unusual installation problems.

HCS gives your creativity more room for expres-
sion. For complete technical information, contact your
local J-M representative or Bill Crocker at
Canadian Johns-Manville, 565 Lakeshore 'Ju' ‘

Rd. E., Port Credit, Ontario.

Johns-Manville

9/67 Architecture Canada- 47



Will the real Teak stand up?

Sure. But k83 Woodgrain teak will stand up better. k3 economical, easy-to-work k3 Particleboard, you stand to
Woodgrain teak is far more durable than the real thing, save a lot on materials, finishing and labour costs.

thanks to a special grain printed resin impregnated over- k3 Woodgrains are available in a wide range of thick-
lay bonded to a strong, stable substrate of k3 Particle- nesses suitable for all flat furniture applications; home

% and commercial interiors, partitions, cabinet-
work, built-ins, and panelling to mention just
a few.
(The k3 Woodgrain teak is on the right. It /ooks
just like the real teak veneer on the left, right?)

board. This overlay is heat and impact resistant
and won't stain. And, it looks just like real teak.
Or, if you prefer, real walnut or cherry. Other
grain patterns are available to special order. An-
other thing: because k3 Woodgrain is made with  Woodgrain

*Registered Trademark

MacMillan Bloedel Limited

For more information see your MB representative or write to MacMillan Bloedel Limited, P.O. Box 335, Postal Station A, Vancouver 1, B.C. for free literature and sample.

48 Architecture Canada 9/67



WOOD Wikoows' " ©

ROLSCREEN CO.
PELLA, IOWA - U.S.A.
50219




4_:.-
{1Pella
-~

£

WOO DOUBLE-HUNG
WINDOWS

It’s the pivot that does it. Exclusive
spring-loaded vinyl sash slides allow
PELLA Wood Double-Hung Window
Sash to pivot so the outside glass can
be washed from inside. Windows can
also be painted or reglazed from inside.
Wood, the best natural insulator, keeps
out heat and cold, minimizes conden-
sation problems. Stainless steel and
woven pile weatherstripping seal
against drafts and moisture. Inside
storms are self-storing. Insulating glass
is available. There are full or half-
screens, both all-aluminum and fin-
ished in bronze. Rectangular, horizon-
tal or diamond muntin bars, snap in,
snap out for easy cleaning. All exterior
surfaces are factory-primed. For tops in
beauty, comfort and convenience, use
PELLA Wood Double-Hung Windows.
GET MORE INFORMATION on PELLA prod-
ucts. Mail the postage-paid card today
or phone your local peLraA distributor.
Find him in your Yellow Pages.

ROLSCREEN COMPANY, PELLA, IOWA

PELLA MAKES QUALITY WOOD WINDOWS,
WOOD FOLDING DOORS & PARTITIONS
AND WOOD SLIDING GLASS DOORS

Your request answered
within 24 hours.

Architect: Rasche-Schroeder-Spransy and Associates * Contractor: Hunzinger Construction Architect: Paul Snouffer » Builder: William Drake

h.ﬂ i il ijm——":. 11 Al I ;

¥ anes
Pella products are stocked and sold throughout Canada e
YES, via first class mail, rush me more color photos and : M »
information about the following PELLA products: g
IR el el

PELLA Wood Double-Hung Windows
PELLA Wood Casement Windows

PELLA Wood Awning Windows

PELLA Wood Sliding Glass Doors

pELLA Wood Folding Doors and Partitions

sl I _|: el

=,

O00O4an

NAME

FIRM

ADDRESS

CITY & ZONE PROVINCE

[] I want fast local service. Telephone:
V123456




Lighting Language
for the Architect

A.W. Henschel, B.A.Sc., P.Eng, MEIC

Mr. Henschel is a partner in the firm of
Shore & Moffat & Partners, and Past
Chairman of the llluminating Engineering
Society.

A year ago, in an article entitled “Light and
Architecture”, an endeavor was made to
stimulate the architects’ interest in utilizing
lighting as a design element which would not
only augment or replace daylight to func-
tionally illuminate the many seeing tasks but
would create a visual environment which

was comfortable and aesthetically satisfying.

The lighting objectives were summarized
as follows :

1 Provide illumination levels which are
required to perform the specific tasks which
will be carried out in the space.

2 The type, distribution and location of the
lighting should express the intended use.

3 The lighting should complement the
structure.

4 The intended mood or atmosphere should
be expressed.

5 The psychological implications of the
space, as modified by the lighting, must be
considered.

The criteria, selection and control of each of
these points were given in broad terms and
left with the architect and his lighting
consultant to analyze and adopt. Before the
first two items are possible the architect must
take the responsibility for interpreting and
expressing the last three items in under-
standable terms to his lighting consultant for
proper execution.

To what extent is this analysis and communi-
cation practiced today ?

Potluck with Potlights

Considering that there are literally multitudes
of light sources and thousands of luminaries
available today, it is theoretically possible

to obtain an infinite number of lighting
schemes. Proportionately the ability to create
notable architecture is therefore limitless if
these lighting tools are properly utilized.

Other than the occasional example where the
structure or particular room details dictated
an outstanding combination of light and
architecture, the lighting is all too often
minimum, modular and mundane. It would
seem that we have barely scratched the
surface of this vast field.

There is no future in combining light and

architecture if decisions are not made on the
desired patterns ot light, the function of the
space, location of the task and a complete
description of the space itself. If we start with
electrical layouts and selection of lighting
equipment first, there is no design at all

and the results are purely accidental.

Seeing this weakness, it seems that the
architects’ solution to every situation has
been to render the space as a dimly lighted
bar, washroom or a highly spotlighted Expo
display by the use of “potlights”. Likewise
their success will be one of “potluck’ rather
than by design.

It seems that the greatest drawback to
calculated and design success is poor com-
munication or insufficient consideration of
this very important factor in the architecture of
the building.

An architect’s training and strength should lie
in his ability to portray his design and solution
in picture form. Why then should he not
make use of this talent in communicating
with his lighting consultant to convey his
thoughts.

The following graphic tools can be used by
the architect for lighting analysis, design and
communication.

1 The effects of recessed incandescent
“potlights” reveal varied distribution forms
resulting in different lighting patterns. Itis
therefore essential to decide which specific
effect the architect expects.

2 Utilizing the same “potlights” with
different spacing from the wall likewise
creates different wall patterns.

3 Wall washers are capable of providing an
almost even wash of light on the wall from
top to bottom.

Technical
Technique

lrn Tn
4 Spotlighting of building elements,

paintings, sculpture, etc., can add interest and
make the money spent on artwork worthwhile.

5 Three typical lighting systems and the
resulting brightness ratios are illustrated
below. All rooms are compared at 100 FC on
the working surface, 80% ceiling, 50%
walls with 10% and 30% floors.

(i) Ceilings receive no direct lighting from
downlights resulting in a ceiling darker

than the floor. Lighter floors (main secondary
source) increase illumination levels and
level out illumination gradient on horizontal
work plane.

Floor
10%

P e
AR oo BB

|r.. o T8 LA S
[T |

| Koo

Direct. Floor

Lighting Small =
Room

(ii) General diffuse equipment throws
direct light on all surfaces; therefore they all
act as secondary sources as well as levelling
out the footcandle intensity on the working
surface.

-0

General

[}ifleSl','

Lighting Smal Large Room
Room

(iii) Luminous ceilings (by direct or indirect
means) become the brightest element in

the field of view and become dominant.
Again all surfaces become secondary sources
and the resulting illumination is virtually
uniform throughout.

9/67 Architecture Canada 51



T e ——— .

--

I\ 298
Floor |

10%, | 5

Lurr}inous Floor “-.423—: /
Ceiling 30% J-
Lighting Small

Small
Room

6 Room layout and furniture placement in
relation to luminaire types and distribution
have a great bearing on the lighting results.

(i) Direct lighting may be too concentrating
or positioned incorrectly in the room thereby
leaving the working surface and task in
relative darkness.

/

!

/
y=

S

Direct Down Lighting

(ii) A fluorescent source not close enough
to the wall or not over the task can have

the same effect as above and “'short change”
the office worker.

| ;;7;/\<:§< |

Fluorescent Lighting

(iii) Wall lighting luminaries along with the
secondary ceiling and wall sources illuminate
the task quite well in the private office.

WY/

St

S -
B

Local Lighting

7 Room Dimension Effect

Today’s illumination levels are calculated by

52 Architecture Canada 9/67

the Zonal-Cavity Method (see |.E.S. Hand-
book, 4th Edition, 1966) which incorpcrates
more accurately the effects of room propor-
tions, and luminaire positions upon the
coefficient of utilization (i.e. the overall
efficiency of the lighting system with respect
to the room). The architect should be aware
of the results since it is important to know
that room size and proportion, as well as type
of luminaires, materially affect the system
efficiency.

8 Color

The combined impact of room proportions
and color influence the lighting efficiency
and room appearance more than most people
are aware and this accounts for such
varying results in the field. A thorough study
and early-in-design color statement to

the lighting consultant is essential in
choosing the type or amount of illumination
for each space in the building.

9 Shadow Effects

The effect of shades and shadows on all
architectural and structural elements should
be studied thoroughly since their shape

and texture vary greatly with different
sources and different techniques.

Line Source Panel Source

Point Source

Conclusion

In order to use the Language of Lighting
the architect should :

1 Examine the architectural objectives to
establish the relative importance of function,
aesthetics and economy and to analyze

the general nature and scope of the problem.

2 Explore the opportunities the building
presents for lighting schemes which will
enhance the architectural design and meet
the specific lighting objectives for each area.
Tie all parts of the building together with
similar lighting solutions.

3 Outline the psychological and physio-

logical effects that are to be emphasized
or minimized.

4 Develop for each area a combination of
light sources and reflectances which will
render the space and structure as desired.
Study alternative solutions with the aid of
diagrams, sketches and renderings combined
with cross sections which indicate the
relative positions, size and directional
characteristics of all light sources.

5 If the study is sufficiently important, a
color rendering in perspective form will show
the full effect of the lighted space.

Estimating

Last year in this section | outlined the elements
that go to make up an electrical system.
From the section on lighting | established
that a high percentage of the total electrical
contract price is in the lighting installation
and | discussed some of the factors which
contribute to higher costs.

From the preceding article it becomes
evident that desirable illumination can be
obtained within the limitations of standard
fixtures. Thus, well thought out design does
not contribute greatly to the overall cost of
the installation.

The cost of lighting a structure is obviously
affected by certain early basic decisions,
some of which are listed below.

Lighting Level

Type of Luminaire

Type of Lens

Type of ceiling

Height of ceiling

Method of wiring

Custom Fixtures

N0k wNn =

Let us take a look at the items listed above.
1 Lighting Level

There has been, in recent years, an increasing
awareness of the necessity for adequate
lighting levels for specific tasks. In com-
mercial buildings today, 100 FC is an
essential requirement of potential lessees.
Obviously, the higher the footcandle level the
greater the number of fixtures required, and
the higher the price.



2 Type of Luminaire

The number of types of luminaires available
is almost limitless but can be broken down
into three basic types.

1 Incandescent

2 Fluorescent

3 Mercury Vapor

Incandescent is the most tlexible of these
types and is used for almost all atmosphere or
mood lighting.

Fluorescent lighting has superseded incan-
descent as the basic lighting source in
commercial buildings. It has high efficiency,
long life, and low power consumption for a
given light output, permitting high intensity
lighting at reasonable cost.

Mercury vapor is used primarily for industrial,
street and floodlighting applications.

3 Type of Lens

There is a tremendous variety of diffusers
available today, many of which are not only
functional but decorative also.

The cheapest diffuser available fora 1" x 4’
fluorescent fixture is of rolled styrene. It

has inherently poor qualities, the most
important of which are its inconsistent photo-
metric properties and its tendency to
discolor.

Rolled acrylic diffusers, though more
expensive, are more widely used since they

do not discolor.

Glass is not used extensively in fluorescent
fixture diffusers. Although it does not
discolor it is difficult to manufacture and
always presents a breakage hazard.
Injection molded virgin acrylic is the ideal
material at the present time. It does not dis-
color and the process permits the prisms to be
photometrically perfect. However, this type
of diffuser will add at least ten percent to
the cost of a fixture and is considered
prohibitively expensive on many large
commercial projects.

4  Type of Ceiling

The ceiling has a very great influence on both
the style of fixture used and also the installa-
tion time.

For estimating purposes, installation costs
for a 1" x 4" fluorescent fixture in various
ceilings are as follows:

Troffer — plaster ceilings $15.00-$21.00
Troffer —inverted T Bar $12.50-$18.00
Surface mounted $7.50-$15.00

Pendant mounted $10.00-$15.00

5 Height of Ceiling

This affects the number of fixtures required
and also the installation. In high ceiling areas
a moveable scaffold is required resulting

in additional material and labor costs.

6 Method of Wiring

The method of wiring fixtures in common use
today is armored cable. This is cheap, fast

and affords a certain degree of mechanical
protection.

7 Custom Fixtures

It is in this area that the architect is free to be
at his creative best. If he is able to communi-
cate his concept to the lighting consultant, the
results can be visually outstanding. So too
can the cost. No figures can be applied for
estimating purposes to this section since
there are so many variables. A recent
installation of a crystal chandelier took
sixteen men five days to install. The cost of
the fixture was not published.

It becomes evident from the foregoing that
estimating figures for lighting costs must
cover a wide range of prices in order to cover
every design combination, and this in turn
will create a broad range of figures for the
total electrical cost.

Overall unit prices which might be applied
for the total electrical costs on a preliminary
estimate are as follows :

Office Buildings $1.85-$3.75 per SF gross
floor area

Schools $2.50-$3.20 per SF gross floor area
Industrial Plants $1.70-$4.00 per SF gross
floor area

Warehouses $. 70-$2.00 per SF gross

floor area

Hospitals $2.90-$5.25 per SF gross floor
area

C. Randall-Smith, MCIQS

STABYLO

amount of pressure,
leaving marks.

No. 8105 STAB!LO MICRO 0.5 mm DRAFTING LEADS
— HB, H, 2H, 3H, 4H,
 FILM « PAPERS « VELLUM e« FOIL

All-New SWAN STABILO MICRO 0.5 MM DRAFTING
LEADS have an adhesive quality. Dense, even lines
on any good drafting surface with
and can be erased without

Available at leading Drafting Supply Dealers

8-5 CLUTCH PENCIL

the slightest and dusting.

Ask us for literature

holds up to 12 No. 8105 leads and feeds continucusly.

* HIGH RESISTANCE TO BREAKAGE

All-New SWAN STABILO MICRO 0.5 MM DRAFTING
LEADS are electronically treated to eliminate crumbling

HEINZ JORDAN & CO. LTD., 113/125 STERLING ROAD, TORONTO 3, ONTARIO

9/67 Architecture Canada 53



Imagine

a steelmaker

suggesting

how to use
less steel!

6703 /2




It's a question of efficiency ! In concrete
floor slabs, or shear walls, structural
fabric has made reinforcing bars old
fashioned in many applications. Fabric
(in rolls or sheets) cuts placing time by a
third or a half—sometimes much more.
And less steel gives better strength-to-
weight ratios.

Welded joints can't be displaced, members
can't be omitted. Welded intersections
assure positive and rapid development
of bond. Test data shows slabs with
structural fabric are stronger and stand
more loading without cracking. Fabric

means less weight—Ilighter columns,
higher structures.

We convert rebar steel areas to fabric
steel areas—make placing diagrams—
give technical advice and assistance in
the field.

You save on steel, transportation, han-
dling and installation.

Why should a steelmaker show you how
to use less steel ? Well—Stelco Struc-
tural Fabric does cost a bit more, so
while we sell less steel it's a premium
product. And we both know you can’t
stop progress.

Please send me one each of the titles marked on coupon below.

Structural Fabric in one-way slabs, and Flat Plate Construction

WRI General Information Manual WRI Building Design Handbook and Supplement

WRI Detailing Manual on Structural Fabric EI Fabri-Bond Deformed Welded Wire Fabric

STRUCTURAL FABRIC ' &>

THE STEEL COMPANY OF CANADA, LIMITED

A Canadian-owned company with sales offices across Canada
and representatives in principal world markets.

>
ﬁ\:z\ (‘Q &
® & OF s
« °+ G‘-\e’ \)Q’
§<J O




S

-
T

« +  Until July 1,1967,
& | hardboard
.. | panellingwas

-~ Justhardboard

-~ panelling. Then
| AnilCanada Limited
| changed the whole
~ picture with

- Anil Jolly Board.

For example:

Only Anil Canada Limited can supply
hardboard doorskins cut to size and
exact specifications.

Only Anil is equipped to manufacture panels 16" x 7/

in various thicknesses, thereby creating a whole new

range of hardboard applications. One such application:

1-piece side panels for residential trailers.

Secondly, Anil Jolly Board is manufactured in the
most modern automatic hardboard panelling plant in
North America, and probably in the world.

Thirdly, Anil's capacity will be the largest in Canada —

resulting in incomparable service backed by
substantial factory inventories.

Jolly Board is wet-processed to guarantee a warp-free

product. And it's specially oil-treated for uniformity,
strength and finish. For cutside use it's tempered
for extra toughness.

Within the very near future Anil Jolly Board (in both
regular and perforated panels) will be available in a

wide variety of grains, colours and finishes — including

teak, walnut and marble. The exact duplication of
nature's beauty is achieved by precise engraving and
printing techniques for a result that is

exclusively Jolly Board.

56 Architecture Canada 9/67

ANIL

JOLLY BOARD

MADE |N CANADA

Anil Canada Limited
801 Centennial Building
Sackville Street,

Halifax, Nova Scotia,
Canada.

Yes, | would like more information about Anil

Jolly Board and Anil Canada Limited,

Name
Company__

Street_

Please specify whether you are a:

Distributor O
Manufacturer [

________ -
I

I

: I
Title l
—

T Prov, I
I

I

Contractor O [
Other o |
________ -




B i L

neen
I
Noolches

QUEEN
NNE

RARE

Y APPOINTHINT TO by SUPFLITRL OF
R MATY THE GUEEN BEOTCH WHItEY

HiLL HDMSON. & C0. L7p. EDINBURGH

DisTILLED, BLENDED AND BOTTLED IN SCOTLAND

CONTENTS MADE IN
25 OUNCES SCOTLAND

a rare
Scotch whisky
delicately
fashioned

9 /67 Architecture Canada

57




FRANKI FACTS

R.A.LC.

File No. 6-A-2

APPROX. OVERALL LENGTH 700°0"

WEST
ABUT

ar;ub“ﬁ.“—!}*ﬁ%umﬁlén s = ﬁ_f‘ﬁ‘iéjﬂzﬂlﬁtl's“naﬁ

EXP.
W. L. 248’

WEATHERED

siIEEEIRIIEISIERET=SE)EEEREE S

LIMESTONE

BEDROCK (SOUND)

W. L. 248’
FLOW
—_—
230 =
WATER
CLAY <
SILT & '
GRAVEL \j el
. I
220 o NI
@9[ ol
gOULDERS Q) o I
AND & «— / /
GRAVEL QD "o : o(_ /¢4 SOUND
VERY DENSE’ o, | D ()4 LIMESTONE
e IN®A 2%  BEDROCK
210 Q.g | bn 03 1|l ;\\
e l| G‘-QJ Al _'4\-
s s Yo llnA
T L/ 1/
i e S
1
200
ELEVATION
NORTH END
PIER NO. 2

OWNER:
Department of Highways, Ontario

LOCATION:
Trenton, Ont.

CONSULTING ENGINEER:
H. G. Acres & Co. Ltd., Niagara Falls, Ont.

GENERAL CONTRACTORS:

John Gaffney Construction Co. Ltd., Stratford, Ont.

TYPE OF UNITS:
24" diometer Reinforced Drilled Caissons

NO OF UNITS:
3

WORKING LOADS:
60 tons

AVERAGE LENGTH OF UNITS:
20

- ——

SILTY SAND & GRAVEL

”"S‘Fﬁ?-'ﬂ‘fgrﬁgﬁmﬁt

PIER
NO. 1

“KFranki Churn-drilled Caissons
overcome unexpected subsoil conditions

Problem:

The new highway bridge crossing over the Trent River is a modern steel structure about 700 feet long
supported on 4 piers in the 25-foot deep river. Borings carried out at each pier location showed th
river bottom to consist of a few feet of gravelly, clayey sand, overlying sound limestone bedrocl
The piers, therefore, were designed to have their footings resting on the bedrock and to be cor
structed within a sheet pile cofferdam.

Three of the piers were successfully installed in this matter, but during the dewatering of the cofferdar
for Pier No. 2 in the center, the bottom blew at the upstream side. Additional borings at this locatic
revealed a 20-foot deep fault, filled with boulders, sand and gravel. Examination of the drill core
indicated that the boulders were mainly of very hard granitic origin and up to 4 feet in diameter.

Although the material was in o very dense state, it could not be used as a foundation stratum.

Solution:

In conjunction with the Department of Highways, the Consulting Engineers considered several wa)
of dealing with the problem, including the following:

(1) Excavaticn of the material and placing of a tremie mat foundation.

(2) Extension of the downstream end of the pier and the use of rock anchors to cantilever th
pier over the fault.

(3) Installation of end-bearing drilled caissons through the boulders.

After considering these possibilities in the light of practicability, minimum construction delay an
economy, FRANKI was awarded the contract to install three 24-inch drilled caissons to support th
north end of the pier.

Using a churn drill machine operating from a sectional barge, a 24-inch diameter pipe was drive
as a star bit advanced the hole through the boulders until it was two feet into the sound bedroc
After dewatering, reinforcing steel was placed and the caissons concreted to cut-off level.

Franki completed the work within the time estimate and entirely to the satisfaction of all concerne:
proving again that FRANKI has THE RIGHT FOUNDATION FOR EVERY STRUCTURE.

\J I Literature - This
series of job high-
lights, as well as

|\ r\ I\ other descriptive

literature, will be

OF CANADA LIM'TED sent to you upon

. request to Franki
Head Office: 187 GRAHAM BLVD., MONTREAL 16, P.Q. of Canada Ltd.

QUEBEC OTTAWA TORONTO EDMONTON VANCOUVER | 187 Graham Bivd.,
Montreal 16, P.Q.




Ideusunyone°

the idaal interior Mr‘!ucms mawm for

~ shops &stores/
banks & offices/

hotels & mote S,

the ideal nterior surfacing material fo

the :deal intericr surfacing material for

Name your field: Formica
decorative laminate pro-
vides dozens of field-
proven ideas for you,
gleaned from the most
imaginative installations.
Indicate your particular in-
terests, and we'll send you
the very latestbrochures—
packed with ideas.

To: Cyanamid of Canada Limited,
Building Products Dept.,
635 Dorchester Blvd. W,
Montreal 2, Quebec,

FORMICA

decorative laminate

aproductof = —«cvawasrsio —
*Registered Trade Mark

Bschools & colleges/

[ —— i — — — — e s o e e o . S S S o e e e S e e e e, e e e S e o, S S S

AC-4

Please send Formica idea brochures on:

[] Hospitals [] Restaurants

[7] Schools and Colleges [] Banks and Offices

I
|
|
|
[] Hotels and Motels [ Shops and Stores |
|
|
Name l
|
Company |
|
Address |
|
City Prov |
|

L e o e e s o s e s S — — — ———— O— —— ———————————— — ———  — v

9/67 Architecture Canada 69




THE PEDLAR PEOPLE

SET THE STAGE

AT SHELL CANADA LIMITED
FOR EFFICIENT

COMPUTER PERFORMANCE.

Pedlar Steel Flooring provides infinite access. Proven performance. Millions of square feet

Each 24” x 24” Steel module lifts up easily to already installed.

provide instant accessibility to cables, pipes and Pedlar Steel Access Flooring, designed by Tate

all services underneath. Engineering Inc. of Baltimore, is proving its value
from coast to coast, in computer installations

Factory applied floor covering saves installation just like the one illustrated.

time.

Pedlar Access Flooring is put down in next to A step in the right direction. Complete informa-

no time, because the finish of your choice is tion and catalogues available.

carefully applied at the factory. A wide choice You'll find Pedlar People all across Canada.

of coverings and colours are available. Ready with facts about the finest Access Floor-

ing available. May we set the stage for you?

AR PEOP,
€O L& (q?

" 519 Simcoe St. South, Oshawa, Ontario.

a__a - AT sair O

The Pedlar People Limited ";) nfmﬁ % - Montreal -+ Ottawa + Oshawa * Toronto

<, - ¢ Winnipeg * Edmonton « Calgary * Vancouver
(.f?'\,, METAL F‘ROO

70 Architecture Canada 9 /67



Action at Halifax
The Editors :

In Curriculum (Architecture Canada, July ‘67)
Professor Jackson has made two assump-
tions:

1 that present curricula do not work
because the “components’ or “specialties”
are not dealt with thoroughly or are not
dealt with at all

2 thatin the “component” or “specialties’
lies the answer to current difficulties in
architecture.

Each of the sections in his 5-point basis for
a curriculum is a statement about “'specialties”
of one sort or another.

Nobody would disagree that an architect
should know as much as possible about as
much as possible. Yet surely an architect has
some specialty of his own, a specialty
distinct from those of disciplines ?

We believe an architect has a specialty and
that it is a unique one.

An architect’s specialty is the ability to
conceive a whole. It is also the ability to
continue perceiving the whole when the
complex processes of realization of the
conceived whole are in action.

This specialty is only acquired after many
years. Those years begin in the School of
Architecture. Its acquisition is, by the nature of
the specialty, a laborious process involving
growth both in skills and in intellect and in
powers of empathy. It bears no relation to
alchemy and is the reason why a student “is
tied to his studio not only during class

hours but evenings and weekends, day

after day, year after year”. Exactly, in fact,

as Wright, Mies and Le Corbusier were tied to
their studios all their lives.

Wright, Mies, and Le Corbusier, are masters
of the whole. Although men of extraordinary
talents, nevertheless their achievements did
not result from alchemical processes but

from lifetimes of continuing experience and
learning. Current jargon would perhaps term
them as specialists in the field of the
conception-of-wholes.

Whatever else a School of Architecture has
or has not in its curriculum, if it excludes this
sense of the conception-as-a-whole, it
stultifies the student’s development, and
conceals from him the true nature of the
architect’s function.

Professor Jackson's proposed curriculum
would give the student everybody's specialty
except the architect’'s own,

The architect’s specialty, that is, to be the
conceiver and perceiver of wholes, is an
ability of immense complexity and subtlety.
It is acquired neither quickly, nor easily, nor
within academic time limits. The attemptto
teach it is a process of inculcation, of example,
and above all involves a personal and

mutual understanding between teacher and
taught, and a mutual involvement in the
problem at hand.

A curriculum can do no more than provide
situations in which, hopefully, the process
of conceiving-the-whole can be set in
motion.

On the other hand, a curriculum can do very
much less. It can actively prevent or inhibit
such situations. Professor Jackson's
curricalum would seem to be such a one.
Of the 5 points in his basic proposal not
one deals with the essential core of an
architect’s principal function.

It is a fallacy to imagine that a curriculum
based on “specialties” could ever, in fact,
be operated. For its basic assumption is a
false one.

The assumption is popular in architectural
circles today, and it is the notion that "they’’ —
the other disciplines or “specialties”, are
going to save architects and architecture
from disaster.

The people working in the “specialties”
would never claim for themselves what many

Letters
Lettres

architects are currently claiming for them.
Indeed, even such a complicated family of
“specialties” as that which goes into
outer-space vehicles and rockets have the
modest label of ‘space-probes” attached to
them. Science itself is concerned with the
unknown rather than the known.

As John Galbraith points out in “The New
Industrial State”, industrial technology
subdivides a task into packages for which
know-how is available. The essential problem
of architecture, however, is not subdivision
but integration — and only the architect has,
or should have, the imagination and creative
abilities to integrate, or to conceive wholes.

Quite contrary to the facts, the assumption

is made that the “specialties” related to
architecture (everything from planning
legislation to sociology, from economics to
business administration, from engineering to
building contracting and so on ad infinitum)
are all well-organized, clear-headed, correctly
orientated, scientifically advanced, and way
ahead of anything in the architectural field.

This is not true. All of these “"specialties”

are currently in as much turmoil as architecture.
And it is right that they should be for the
second half of the 20th century is a period

of turmoil. Even Communism and the Roman
Catholic Church are in turmoil now that

their immoveable dogmas have met
irresistible forces of change.

Every architect know the building industry

is inefficient and that in spite of being a
“multi-billion dollar’ affairit cannot even cope
with the world’s housing shortage. Every
architect knows that consultant engineers
must be fed and led with ideas — “To some
extent, the architect may expect too much of
modern-day technologies. . . .” said a

writer on air-conditioning in Progressive
Architecture (July ‘67). Sociologists cannot
agree on method, economists squabble

over political economy, and planning
legislation is a mystery to everybody, including
planners.

All of these, and a dozen other “'specialties”,
from stained-glass designers to computer-

9/67 Architecture Canada 71



LO
FOR

doors

revelving
International Steel Company

rolling—aluminum
Eastern Steel Products Limited
Kinnear Manufacturing Co.
of Canadao, Ltd.

Ridge Massav Corporation

Eastern Steel Products Limited
Kinnear Manufacturing Co.
of Canada, Ltd.

Ridge Nassau Corporation

rubber

Eliason, Easy Swing Door Div.

seals for—lightproof, dust,
gas, vapor, efc.

Ambassador Mfg. Co.

Bar-Ray (Canada) Ltd.

sound-insulating or retarding
Ambassador Mfg. Co.
Cominco Ltd. ... ... .. .
Eliason, Easy Swing Door Div.
Kinnear Manufacturing Co.
of Canada, Ltd.

Products (Canada) Ltd.
Weldwood of Canada Ltd.

stainless steel

Canadian Pittsburgh

Industries Limited .

Chubb-Mosler & Taylor Safes Ltd.
Eastern Steel Products Limited
Eliason, Easy Swing Door Div.
Pelle Co.. .. :

Stanley-Berry Limited

8ds/IN

8ds /ESP

Bds /Kl
8ds/Rla

rolling—steel or stainless steel

8ds/ESP

8ds/KI
8ds /Rla

8ds /EA

8ds/AMCa
....13rp/BA

..8ds/AMC; 8ds/AMCa

9as/CO
8ds/EA

8ds/KI

Modernfold of Canada, Div. New Castle

10ow/MOD
Bdw /WE

8sf/CPI
Bds/CMT
8ds/ESP
8ds/EA
.8ds/PE
8ds/SBa

et
o
e
b
——

-
-
-
-

i

1
i

§dvE s3and

H

i’

i
i

1!

72 Architecture Canada 9/67

programmers, are subject to the same frailties
and failures as the architectural profession.

They are not neat, king-size packages of
instant specialized knowledge sitting on a
supermarket shelf waiting to be popped into
the architectural shopping bag. A curriculum
could not be based upon the "specialties”,
for the “specialties” could not take the

strain. Furthermore the “specialties” cannot
become active with respect to architecture
until they have something to be relevant to —
that is to a conceived whole.

It is well-known that architects who
collaborate with other disciplines assemble
the working-group in a different manner

for each project. Thus a hospital project
requires a different set of advisory disciplines
from say a university project. Thus even

the function of “specialties’” changes from
task to task.

Students should undoubtedly become familiar
with the capabilities as well as the limitations
of disciplines related to architecture. But they
can never hope to be economist-engineer-

| contractor-sociologist-mathematician-
graphic designer-sculptor-architects.
At Halifax the student’s short years in the
School are viewed only as the beginning of a

 lifetime’s involvement.

! The teaching of skills or “specialties” is
only a means employed to achieve the desired

| end — of an attitude in which the student

| sees the whole as greater than the sum of
parts — an attitude which will enable him,
whatever the task confronting him, to make

| assessments on a broad base for independent

| decision-making — as an architect. This is

| seen as a continuing process of education

| in which the years spent in the School are only
the beginning.

With this end, or rather, this beginning, in
view, the forthcoming session will see the
introduction of an experimental course. The
experiment has already been tried in pilot
schemes, and their success has led to the
wider experiment we launch in September
1967.

A basic objective 1s to set up situations in
which the student can teel his way towards
conceiving and perceiving concepts of the

| whole.

! With the notion of the whole well to the
fore, as distinct from an assemblage of
“specialties”, a program has been devised in
which all design projects will be related to

| a regional development project.

The regional project is one now being
studied by a task force of planners and
economists and social workers. These people
will work with the School of Architecture
both in an advisory capacity and as active
participants.

All design projects this Session will have
access to a full fund of information. This will
allow the development of meaningful
programming for projects. A total context
will consequently develop, against which
students can gauge their own proposals.
While providing the student with a factual,
rather than fictional, background of real
problems in a real location with real people,
this experimental program also allows him
freedom to develop as he feels he must
develop.

The permanent staff of the School will be
reinforced by a variety of practicing architects
from Montreal, Toronto and Boston, by two
consultant planners, by a structural engineer-
ing consultant and by a mechanical services
consultant.

This is not so much a curriculum as a way

of life. It is not so much a theory of education
as it is a group of experienced people of
divergent interests acting together. It is not
so much a group of staff teaching a group

of students as a collection of individuals
participating in a common problem.

And this kind of task-force approach would
seem to be one of great potential, and certainly
an approach far richer than any curriculum
could ever be.

In a sense, a curriculum cannot cope with
the complexities impinging on architecture.
But collaboration on a common task, between
various kinds of professional people and

the students, can do so.

Doctrinaire stances are impressive on paper.
In real life, they no longer work.

Students know this. They want action, not
words. At Halifax, we are taking action.

A.J. Donahue, MRAIC, School of
Architecture, Nova Scotia Technical College
George Balcombe, School of Architecture,
Nova Scotia Technical College

Professor Jackson replies:

Professors Balcombe and Donahue claim
that the whole is not an organized sum of
potentially comprehensible parts but a
metaphysical something intuited through
empathy. That is, of course, exactly the
problem. Wright et a/ are masters of the whole
image not the whole building — quite a
different matter. If it takes them a lifetime,
pity those (may we include Professors
Balcombe and Donahue?) who are not
geniuses yet have to design buildings.

Anthony Jackson, ARIBA, School of
Architecture, Nova Scotia Technical College



_1'3-5. 1

You'’ 1 probably Iook at three or four
dictating machines before you
decide which is the one for you.
Right now we’d like to tell you why
Assmann should be one of them.

We ask you to consider us because we offer you a system
of recording that's different. And because, we believe, with
a purchase like this you should consider a representative
from every school.

Our dictating machines and systems rely on a pre-grooved
magnetic disc matched to a recording head that's infallibly
guided by a sapphire stylus. This design has proved itself
in more than 50,000 installations around the world.

You're probably aware of the convenience of disc
recording. Its ease of handling and use; and the speed
with which any item on a disc can be located.

But only Assmann offers you the clarity of tape on a disc.
With none of tape's fuss. And that's the essence of why
you should hear one.

Whether there's one or a thousand people dictating in
your office, we're almost certain to have the type of
machine or system that will best match your needs. Fill in
the coupon. We'll make sure you hear us.

s P

& _,oz4ssro°

Rl eSS e——

Assmann Dictating Systems of Canada Limited,
1129 Leslie Street, Don Mills, Ontario.

What does the

Trane Company think
. of Assmann? GENTLEMEN,
Turn the page for the PLEASE LET ME HEAR AN ASSMANN
answer. o
L COMPANY
TITLE

ADDRESS

PROV.




m”! TRANE COMPANY OF CANADA. LIMITED, 401 HOR'IER AVENUE, TORONTO 14 » 259-8221

SR ANT AR CONDTION

August 15, 1966

Mr. Harold Martin,
Assmann Dictating Systems of Canada, Limited,
1129 Leslie Street,
Don Mills, Ontario.

Dear Harold:

Many thanks for your letter. We would be pleased to put on paper our views on Assmann
equipment and the service provided by your company.

As you know, following your original study of our needs in 1963, we installed four master
recorders in our typing unit which were served by twenty -five dictation points. A number
of our executive staff have become satisfied users of separate Assmann machines.

Since this system was installed it has been extended and we now have considerably more
dictation points and more people being serviced by this equipment - there are now fifty.

We are impressed with the reliability of your product. Most of the Assmann equipment
we have has needed little more than the regular maintenance service since arrival. Where
we have run into a problem you have never been long in putting it right.

If it were only the flexibility and reliability that your equipment gives us we would be con-
vinced that we had made the right decision in buying Assmann. After three years of con-
stant use, if I had to give you in one sentence what contributed most to the efficiency of
our dictating functions I would have to say it is the outstanding clarity and very simple
operation that we get with all the Assmann equipment we have. I think you know how we

regard your company and your equipment - highly.
Yours very sincepely,

??, A\.C.Lah,.,t ks LLJ%Q—M Lh.-ra._%a.

AR CONDITIONING, HEATING, VENTILATING, HEAT TRANSFER @ SALES ENGINEERING OFFICES IN 18 CANADIAN CITIES

Could you ask for a
better reason for filling
in this coupon?

BUSINESS REPLY CARD

NO POSTAGE REQUIRED IF MAILED IN CANADA.

5 POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY —

ASSMANN DICTATING SYSTEMS
OF CANADA LIMITED
HEAD OFFICE: PARKLAND HOUSE
1129 LESLIE STREET
DON MILLS, ONTARIO

AN
N
N
N
NN
N
7N

Printed in Germany



Advertisements for positions wanted

or vacant, appointments, changes of
address, registration notices, notices of
practices including establishment or
changes in partnership, etc., are
published as notices free to the
membership.

Practice Notes

Horwood, Campbell, Guihan have moved
their offices to 21 King's Bridge Road, St
John's. Newfoundland.

Positions Wanted

English architectural student, 20, emigrating
to Canada in October, seeks temporary junior
position in architect’s office to gain experience
before recommencing studies, autumn

1968. Two years School of Architecture,
Hammersmith, but no previous office
experience. Montreal or Toronto preferred.
Write : Richard Price, 32 Vancouver Rd,
Edgware, Middx, England.

B.Arch Graduate (1966) National University
of Ireland (RIBA Recognized) 3 years

office experience, best references, will be in
Canada available for interview mid-September,
work anywhere, own expenses paid to all
interviews. Replies before Sept. 7 to F. D. W.
Kane Carntreena, Baily, Dublin, Ireland.

Architect, Designer, registered in Bombay,
India, member of Indian Institute of Architects
has worked on Master Plan and Development
schemes and various types of buildings,
desires responsible position in progressive
firm. 22, single, B.Arch., 1% years experience.
Prefer Eastern Canada. Write D. A. Nanavati,
A /7 Western Railway, Officers Flats,
Churchgate, B Road, Bombay-1.

Classified
Annonces
Classées

Young qualified architect (Govt. Diploma in
Architecture 1966 and Associate Member of
Indian Institute of Architects), seven years
experience as Architectural Assistant worked
on several residential group housing and
commercial buildings seeks position.
Sudershan Dhalla, 2 /24, Rajender Nagar,
New Delhi, India.

Architect, B.Arch., McGill (1949), Associate
RIBA, returning to Canada in January after 10
years in England, seeks post, preferably
southern Ontario. Experienced in housing of
all densities, offices, shops of all kinds. Own
practice for past 3 years. L. Loshak,

50 Melford Road, Sudbury, Suffolk, England.

The east sida of Yonge Streel, Toronto, south of Queen Stireet in the summer of 1897.

Change Streetcz_ars at the door . .. and subway,
too. In fact, you're close to all transporta-
your tion . . . rail, bus, and airline limousine.
Change your pace . . . enjoy Toronto more,
pace AR at sensible prices . . . stay at the Lord

Simcoe Hotel, where the only old fashioned
convenience is the service.

in toronto, stay at

1t0, Sta
v

un{ c:\muvc z
University and King Streets

olal

Telephone 362-1848

e Clean,
symmetrical
appearance.

ONTEMPORARY

M’bgmm

Jlece

e Maximum
downlighting
possibilities
for large
areas.

Request brochure “How to Select your Eye-Easy Church
Lighting’' and either Contemporary or Traditional Catalog.

MANNING
CHURCII
LIGHTING

SHEBOYGAN, WIS, LLS. AL

9/67 Architecture Canada 77



How many ways can you get
beauty and fast construction
with concrete?

Here are 5.

Everywhere in Canada you see them:

Handsome new structures demonstrating
that the best ideas are more exciting in
concrete.

Yet today’s architects and engineers are
choosing concrete not only for its aesthetic
potential.

There is the speed and the efficiency of
concrete construction. Its economy in both
initial cost and upkeep. Concrete makes it
easy to create distinctive architecture within
realistic budgets.

For buildings of every size and type, con-
crete is the modern structural material of
almost unlimited scope and appeal.

=S PORTLAND CEMENT ASSOCIATION
{ " 116 Albert Street, Ottawa 4, Ont.

o |

District Offices: 1645 Granville Street, Halifax, N.S.;
1010 Catherine St., West, Montreal 2, Quebec; 160
Bloor St. East, Toronto 5, Ontario ; 10020—108th Street,
Edéﬂgnton, Alberta; 1161 Melville Street, Vancouver

An organization of cement manufacturers to improve
and extend the uses of portland cement and concrete

Royal Bank Building, Winnipeg. Associated Architects and Engineers: Smith, Carter, Searle Associates
and Moody, Moore, Whenham & Partners, Winnipeg. General Contractor: Poole Construction, Limited.

78 Architecture Canada 9/67



Usine C. A. Cayouette Ltée, Boucherville, P. Q. Architectes:
fondations: Lamothe Construction Ltée.

Willow Tree Project parking garage, Halifax. Architect: Gregory A. Lambros, Halifax. Structural Guildford: Town Centre, Surrey, B. C. Architect: Francis Donaldson. Con-
Engineers: Blauer Horvath Associates, Montreal. General Contractors: MacDonald Construction. sulting Engineer: Phillips, Barratt & Partners. Developer: Grosvenor-Laing.
Contractor: Laing Construction.

Imperial Oil, Ltd., Toronto. Architect: John B. Parkin Associates, Toronto. General Contractor: Eastern Construction Co., Toronto.

9/67 Architecture Canada 79




Index To Advertisers

- What’s wrong with
- Steel and Concrete

Alberta Government Telephone (IFC, Prairie
Provinces only)

Anil Canada Limited (p 56)

Assmann Dictating Systems of Canada
Limited (p 75-76)

Beer Precast Concrete Limited (p 26-27)
Building Products of Canada Limited

(p 73-74)

Canada Cement Co. Ltd (p 12-13)

Canada Metal Company Limited, The (p 5)
Canadian Celotex (Cweco) Industries Ltd
(p 28)

Canadian Crittall Metal Window Ltd (p 9)
Canadian Johns-Manville Co. Ltd (p 47)
Canadian Pittsburgh Industries (p 21)
Canadian Structural Clay Associaticn (p 80)
Clayburn-Harbison (p 24A, B.C. & Prairie
Provinces only)

Corbin Lock Division, Belleville, Ontario
(p11)

Cyanamid of Canada, Limited (p 69)
Domtar Construction Materials Limited (OBC)
Dow Chemical of Canada, Limited (p 6)
Ebco Manufacturing Company (p 10)
Fiberglas Canada Limited (p 15)

Franki of Canada Limited (p 58)

Heinz Jordan & Co. Ltd (p 53)

I.XL Brick & Tile (p 16)

Lake Ontario Cement Limited (IFC, Ontario
only)

Lord Simcoe Hotel (p 77)

Master Builders Company Limited, The (IBC)
MacMillan Bloedel Limited (p 48)
Manning Lighting (p 77)

Mechanical Contractors’ Association (p:20)
Medicine Hat Brick & Tile Co. Ltd. (p 16)
Medusa Products Company of Canada Ltd
(p 22-23)

Pedlar People Limited, The (p 45)

Pedlar People Limited, The (p 70)

Pella Rolscreen Company (p 49-50)
Philips Appliances Limited (p 10)

Portland Cement Association (p 78-79)
Queen Anne Scotch (p 57)

Sargent of Canada (p 24)

Steel Company of Canada Limited, The

(p 54-55)

Sunshine Office Equipment Limited (p 46)
Sweet's Catalogue Services (p 8)

Sweet’'s Catalogue Services (p 72)
Westeel-Rosco Limited (p 14)

Wilson & Cousins (p 10)

Zero Weatherstripping Co. Inc. (p 19)

80 Architecture Canada 9/67

Frame Construction

The total use of clay masonry in the construction of high rise buildings
is not an entirely new building concept. Rule-of-thumb building codes
have in the past, however, meant masonry walls which were thick at
the bottom and tapering toward the top. Steel and concrete skeleton
construction replaced this kind of masonry wall.

The Engineered Clay Masonry design concept revolutionizes this
situation, particularly when used for schools, hospitals, apartment
buildings and other like structures. It utilizes all the qualities of brick
— beauty, durability and great comprehensive strength in thin-wall
form.

One of the major aims of any architect or designer should be to make
maximum use of the materials he builds with. You owe it to both your-
self and your client to investigate the many advantages of Engineered
Clay Masonry Wall Design.

THE ONTARIO MASONS RELATIONS COUNCIL

THE CANADIAN STRUCTURAL CLAY ASSOCIATION — ONTARIO REGION
AND THE ONTARIO PROVINCIAL CONFERENCE OF THE BRICKLAYERS,

MASONS, PLASTERERS INTERNATIONAL UNION
4824 YONGE STREET, WILLOWDALE, ONTARIO

May we send you complete information on Engineered
Clay Masonry Design? It's yours for the asking.



Index To Advertisers

What’s wrong with
Steel and Concrete

Alberta Government Telephone (IFC, Prairie
Provinces only)

Anil Canada Limited (p 56)

Assmann Dictating Systems of Canada
Limited (p 75-76)

Beer Precast Concrete Limited (p 26-27)
Building Products of Canada Limited

(p 73-74)

Canada Cement Co. Ltd (p 12-13)

Canada Metal Company Limited, The (p 5)
Canadian Celotex (Cweco) Industries Ltd
(p 28)

Canadian Crittall Metal Window Ltd (p 9)
Canadian Johns-Manville Co. Ltd (p 47)
Canadian Pittsburgh Industries (p 21)
Canadian Structural Clay Associaticn (p 80)
Clayburn-Harbison (p 24A, B.C. & Prairie
Provinces only)

Corbin Lock Division, Belleville, Ontario

(p11)

Cyanamid of Canada, Limited (p 69)
Domtar Construction Materials Limited (OBC)
Dow Chemical of Canada, Limited (p 6)
Ebco Manufacturing Company (p 10)
Fiberglas Canada Limited (p 15)

Franki of Canada Limited (p 58)

Heinz Jordan & Co. Ltd (p 53)

I.XL Brick & Tile (p 16)

Lake Ontario Cement Limited (IFC, Ontario
only)

Lord Simcoe Hotel (p 77)

Master Builders Company Limited, The (IBC)
MacMillan Bloedel Limited (p 48)
Manning Lighting (p 77)

Mechanical Contractors’ Association (p:20)
Medicine Hat Brick & Tile Co. Ltd. (p 16)
Medusa Products Company of Canada Ltd
(p 22-23)

Pedlar People Limited, The (p 45)

Pedlar People Limited, The (p 70)

Pella Rolscreen Company (p 49-50)
Philips Appliances Limited (p 10)

Portland Cement Association (p 78-79)
Queen Anne Scotch (p 57)

Sargent of Canada (p 24)

Steel Company of Canada Limited, The

(p 54-55)

Sunshine Office Equipment Limited (p 46)
Sweet's Catalogue Services (p 8)

Sweet's Catalogue Services (p 72)
Westeel-Rosco Limited (p 14)

Wilson & Cousins (p 10)

Zero Weatherstripping Co. Inc. (p 19)

80 Architecture Canada 9/67

Frame Construction

The total use of clay masonry in the construction of high rise buildings
is not an entirely new building concept. Rule-of-thumb building codes
have in the past, however, meant masonry walls which were thick at
the bottom and tapering toward the top. Steel and concrete skeleton
construction replaced this kind of masonry wall.

The Engineered Clay Masonry design concept revolutionizes this
situation, particularly when used for schools, hospitals, apartment
buildings and other like structures. It utilizes all the qualities of brick
— beauty, durability and great comprehensive strength in thin-wall
form.

One of the major aims of any architect or designer should be to make
maximum use of the materials he builds with. You owe it to both your-
self and your client to investigate the many advantages of Engineered
Clay Masonry Wall Design.

THE ONTARIO MASONS RELATIONS COUNCIL

THE CANADIAN STRUCTURAL CLAY ASSOCIATION — ONTARIO REGION
AND THE ONTARIO PROVINCIAL CONFERENCE OF THE BRICKLAYERS,

MASONS, PLASTERERS INTERNATIONAL UNION
4824 YONGE STREET, WILLOWDALE, ONTARIO

May we send you complete information on Engineered
Clay Masonry Design? It's yours for the asking.



Why invest 20°to 25° per
square foot more for a

asterplate tloor?

It lasts 4 to 8 times longer.

Both of these floors were exposed to the same heavy traffic.

The rough plain concrete floor impedes movement
of loads. Creates dust. Poses safety hazards. Detracts
from efficient working conditions.

The MASTERPLATE floor is good for many more years
of hard use.

The reason: MASTERPLATE “‘iron-armours’’ brittle con-
crete with a tough, ductile surface that withstands impact,
prevents disintegration and erosion,

Consider all its advantages.

HIGH STRENGTH SURFACE—28-day strength is over
12,000 p.s.i.

ABRASION RESISTANT SURFACE—4 to 8 times more than the
best quality plain concrete floor.

LOW ABSORPTION SURFACE—S50 9 lower than plain concrete.
Spillage remains on the surface where it is easily removed.
NON-DUSTING SURFACE—Does not disintegrate to con-
taminate products and harm precision equipment.

EASY TO CLEAN SURFACE—Withstands repeated scrubbings,
oils, greases, alkalies, steam, most strong cleaning com-

pounds and many industrial chemicals.

DURABLE, SLIP-RESISTANT SURFACE, IF REQUIRED—Can be

imparted by swirl trowelling the MASTERPLATE surface.

LOWER FRICTION SURFACE—Takes less man-or-motive-

power to move loads.

LOW COST SURFACE—ADbout 20c to 25c¢ per sq. ft. installed.
If you'd like to know more about MASTERPLATE, write

for our catalogue or consult a Master Builders field man.

General offices and factory: Toronto 15, Ontario.
Branch offices: Vancouver, Calgary, Edmonton, Saska-

toon, Winnipeg, London, Ottawa, Montreal and Moncton.

s

A Product of

MASTER BUILDERS

*MASTERPLATE, a registered trade mark of The Master Builders Company Ltd.
MC-6701-M



Best-sellers

theyll neverbe.

Best they are — the best and most comprehen-
sive technical reference books in the field. And
the easiest to use.

Then why aren’t they best-sellers? Because these
books are part of Domtar’s technical literature
service.

You want clear, concise technical information
that's accurate and easy to use. And here it is, in
these three compact volumes.

It’s a purely professional job. Editorial opinion
is completely eliminated. You get only concrete
facts! Each trade specification is detailed in sepa-
rate brochures. And every brochure conforms to

s

o

the Joint Committee on Construction Materials
Guide to the preparation of Effective Product
Literature.

In 1966, an independent survey among leading
Canadian architects confirmed that Domtar techni-
cal literature is the best in the construction mate-
rials field. And requests received speak volumes
about how much the books are needed and used.

Our books will never make the best-seller list.

But they do make the DONVIT A K.

most useful technical . :
Construction Materials Ltd.
reference books you

can have.

GYPROC, DONNACONA, DOMTAR, NO-CO-RODE REGISTERED TRADE MARKS.



Architecture Canada

1967/68 Curricula of Canadian Schools of
Architecture

University of Manitoba

1 Year 2 Year 3 Year | 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year
1 Semester 2 Semester 3 Semester 4 Semester 5 Semester 6 Semester 7 S 85 95 10 S 11 Semester 12 Semester
= Cultural History | | Cultural Histoey | | Cultural History | e m_l Industnalization Industralization Science & Society | | Science & Fine Ans Elec. Fine Arts Elec.
- 8 Toch, Semines__ | Seminge Secminar
i 'm___ Naturs of The Mature of
- | “Meo T G Ecivs | | ot |
. Enghah Enqhal) | Pyvchology | | Pevchology | | Prilgsopty | | Philosophy |
- Tk Won & Envuonment | Cultusl Biectve | | Colurel lective |
e [ Theory of { Theory of | Design Seminat | | Design Seminas |
= e | At = |
- { Eovionment | | Envirooment | | Archisectural | | Arch | | Architectural |
— Mutstions Mutatsons Thesis
10 = [inueductonte | Thesry.of Theory o E Environmentsl Architectursl Archatectural | _Archieciyrsl | | Avchitectural
L E5 £ Oesign Design | Dowign | Dosign | Detage | Dovgn
: | Dratong | | Drafting Freahand Drawing
iy Exserains Exrcises
15 [Noah
L ueteh| [ Bac Oougn | A ‘
- b - Camp Exorcissy :-“ 1
np
= '
e |
— 5
i z |
L= & e = ™ |
[ 30 =r
— 35 - > I |
b= | |
14 weeks 14 weeks 14 weeks 14 weeks 14 weeks 14 weeks ! 14 weeks 14 weeks 14 weeks 14 weeks 14 weeks 14 weeks |
Preierintrbent ponienteipnentl Porter e e e beevenng g [I|1||u|||l||||I||l|[|1!|r|||| Peevedbgbignd) peennenpnnagnly Jevppep ey freanepienley il 1|I!l||||||||i||||1|||rn||r1||
Uni\fﬂl’sitv of Toronto Inum of Environmantal Studues Ie Arch
1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year
1 Term 2 Term 3 Term 4 Term 5 Term 6 Term 7 Term 8 Term 9 Term 10 Term
— Theoey of Engint Einctives. Electives Esthetics Esthetics Elactives Eloctives Electives Eloctives.
Architecture y Theory of Arch. Theory of Asch.
T [Ewen | f e ~———_[Town Planning | | Thwory of Arch. [Fintory of Festory of o Ach ] o Aoch, Atchitactoral Archietural
= y | Aschitecture History of History of Architecturs Architecture Hastory of Arch L/ Town Desgn Design
. [Pty ot A Wenecura | Aschitecture Architocture e YT Archectursl || Town Planning * LA Architectura
| [ Rechtectunsl ] | Dewgn | Landacape fl Auctstactist  Ossign. | | Design  Architoctrel 1 | Datign
= = LT - == =
L Dusign
=10 | !
- i | E—— | R | B - N I
| i i
Froehand 1
\ |
- |
. |
¥, :
o = |
N TV ¢ =
bl e b AR NS T 22 1
i .3 . L}
\ L |
B |
:? B - =) - — :
13 weeks 14 weeks 13 weeks 14 weeks 13 weeks 14 weeks 13 weeks 14 weeks 13 weeks 14 weeks |
[N R R RN AR AR Lerrverereperbbeeneennnng RN RN N RN NR RN AN | O e b et e I”“””Illll!“”“”“””lam
McGill University
1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year & Year
1 Term 2 Term 3 Term 4 Term 5 Term 6 Term 7 Term 8 Term 9 Term 10 Term 11 Term 12 Term
= [ Enghah History of History of Survay [ History of Hestory of History of History of Socisl Aspects | | Social Aspects Theory Seminas | | Theory Seminar
— | Aschitectura |1 | Architocture 11 | Fieid [Architectre 2| | Aschipciyie 2 pauchiwciorn 31 | Aschisctyre 3 | of Urban Dasign ] | of Urban Design | i
School Planning Planmng
U T TR :
s ':WSL‘ rL-'"n'-c:' Emﬂ_"_-*:_-.-;.‘ ) I L . Do LT — Devant Detan b I
[— Architecturs 1 Asch 1 Communscations | | Freehand |
[= Bahanor & Drawing 2 . I
Aschitocturs 2 Dosgn &
0 e L | Constroction |
— Freahand [ Froshang Diawing 2 I
= L — (Dreming T [Drwwng | [Oesn & [
i | Dewign &  Design & Constructvon 3 Skatchs Skaith
- Foat & et h_ {Conwruction | | | Constryction 1| Schaot | Sthool - || = I
s et LY T ]
= "] [Cinear Algeben_|
o g [ Cineas Algabes | _._.."._'!!!!._ {
% [BVeson | [WVectow [P I— |
S . T — o ~— ] |
s ] [ = |
- T |
0 Acoustics _ _I
L — = cimoall
12 weeks 12 weeks 12 weeks 12 weeks 12 weeks 12 weeks 12 weeks 12 weeks 12 weeks 12 weeks 12 weeks 12 weeks 1
PO b i (LR AR R MR RARRRANT] AR AR RN R Peetetie el b Terteier e i g I|11||1ll|r1|IIIIIlIll:IIIIH\'h
. el
Université de Montréal
1 Année 2 Année 3 Année 4 Anné
FSam:ftrr 2 Semestre 35 48 55 & S 78 o 88 ggm’ 10 5 !
N Hastoire Hatowe Hestoire Histoire Histows Higmure Historrs Hisioirs Histoire Aehar ot 1
— e : T £ e |
— Thaone dé | Arch Trod jfoonomious | dEconomique | drchitecrwn | | Architecture Archatecturs “Archiecton e Amteteytyn 4 I
|5 L | Architecture | f Atedrer o rhaing Urbaing Urbaine
'_“ [ Etudes_ Plostiups ibiaing f" . - . Dioit de
- Plastiquos Arahr of — R Atsbar 9t Atokr ol I
= - Lh:n:u " Laboratom - G o [ Laboratoie Thitone dn Thions de Lat I
| Atglar ot sbaratoee D Asctutuctysn Aol g ' p =
=i e | [oAwmtecturs  — — _L;M"M | DArchitacrus |  WUbenieme | [Likbaname | o 1
" [pa I | D Aschitpcu | Rl 1 Atalar o1 _—___ ] l
- I— E - Laborstoire Lab |
— ! = —~ — Sm— S e (i SRt = L D'dschivecyre | | D'Archagcture I f
- S—— - JE— - - 1 == E— = _I ‘
= i ‘ |
. i }
=20 o |
: [Consrmcnon: ] I |
- Méthodes de Mithodes st |
[ [hepesennion | [ Matris e | |
p—2%
il — i [ |
= % T N T . ) —— Cobluaics |
= | Sistique Graphique | - [ Rbistance ey}
[ 50 AR Matériaus
- =\ [ (e e\ \ e — 1
X—=-=\ = === |
i s \\ Spiiies 0oy \
s e Jhachinatiooes [ | Eclaingienty Profusionnety | |
C [ [l B i R Ty (X G I
- B e — T !
15 semaines 15 semaines 15 ? 15 ? 15 15 ? 15 i 15 i 15 ’ 15 sem; |
R R AR A SRR R R AN R AR AR RRR AN Tvebrernneneneel fhvvnnenigneai) (NN RNy B NN R AR AANN] ||n||;||n||||||||p|1|||;||p|;||
B Awch
Nova Scotia Technical College, Halifax
3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year
B 5 Term & Term 7 Term & Term G Term 10 Term 11 Term 12 Term
L |M| | Aschatwctun | Aschitocture | | Architeciure hatocture Archawetural
= | Society & Culture | & Society & Culture Socety & | &u
- Problems of Il n
=15 A Mﬂ_| Foetiyrns of | Probilesns of |
: ::;:M‘Se:on\d!;w! A Pttt al Aschieciusal Dewipgn ml}num IE:\:::::I !
o ARSOCH
: Universtes Diegr; b | Workshop | Urban Desgn !
—10 — v
tactural Archis it
': g Pevgo ifw_':mﬂ__
s Architectural
L |Brawing 1
— 15 1
- }
=20
25 : |
= st |
=4 I
= , = I
- (RS .-.,--'l

12 weeks 14 weeks 12 weeks 14 weeks 12 weeks 1 12 weeks 14 weeks
1

4 weeks
Trverebeereepeerneneengnnty [N RN NN R TR AR ARNATN] I'IIIIHIIIlI!|HIIIHI|HHII
B Asch
University of British Columbia l
i 1
— IEL‘:! & History & [ History wnd Thess I' j
— 5 | | |
= | Expenmant L. I
- ' Design snd _':
- | Expenmant I.
= [Dowgn & Exper | Desgnand | 1
10 Exparmant |
o 1
: Univmnsity courses nading 15 B A o B S inchuding }
:Is l-—Zrﬂllm N Wy o o0 p— "
— Consir [Arch —— .I
b~ Maths {caiculus)
— J |
= ©— Physics (3 yrs) |
— 1
L 20 d = Hiatory of An I
= 1
- & — Fundamentsls of Dessgn I — | |
: Decasional entry into School st end of Thisd yoar
- provided pee-tequisites have Been mel and scademic
- verage mos than B5% g
= |
— I
e |
—30 o H
- = |
— |
b= HE i
L35 i " |
E= i |
l—40
| o _ ,
13 weeks 14 waeks 13 weeks 14 weeks 13 weeks 14 weeks |
Pt e vt feeee g faveetnnn) ||I|||||!I|l||||1|1|::|n|u|'
B Asch,
Université Laval
1 Année 2 Année 3 Annde 4 Année 5 Année l
1 Cycle 2 Cycle 3 Cycle
| Biologie | Biologe | Moph. gt Emvicon |
o= H L] 1 G40g, Urbeng
[ [Geea Humane T TGéog Humane ] {Soc urb e ryrpls |
| Phupgue 1 LGéog Phypgue } Economigue | .
- Sceences Socigley | | Sciences Socisles Progets |
=7 [Arcneciuraas 0 Aschaecrare T |
Projets_ Pingns Sumples ot O Urbanisme Struc. dans I |
= lushae T [Projet do Diplpme 11
| smples Symplés £ o5 0t Vistes des |dftéents | |
[ L — wiistes dos Binmants ot de [Viitos des AU H
[ 3 %0t Expirences st Banments Mibux Urbasns Bitemants ot de d dchelle |
: \.:ylln ey _usﬂlm_ - - Milisus Lirbaany o i
- ——— —i] Expdopncer el | A— |
— - Canstruction de 1 I ratian Agglomdraton |
= st | Esponencas et Magquatien
- de de xpot_da Peicep | ;gmwum Secteur Urban M
= N I = - ]
- Hulewis Données et Ensembles | I
= Tragvaun do Travius de B Excyruan I
| Y Alavis i : ts | Batments L |
2 S 1
: Enguites Erequiten = . :
[— F Teavhus Travaus v :
[~ Personneis Personnels Parsonnets I
— ST e |
: " & Excurions Excursions. |Emm ; =
o cropreie . ‘ |
= 5 !
=y 2 1
- I
— 34 e !
= |
1
" U
—w = | =
_— P Y '] 1
13 semaines 14 semaines 13 semaines 14 semaines 13 semaines 14 semaines 13 semaines 14 semaines 13 semaines 14 semanes
A AR RARAN] R R AN R AART] LR AR R R AR ARN A RAR RN RN RN A R AN AN AR AARS ] Terbinarpn et Bereeneniinnn . ik
University of Waterloo I
1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Yeor 5 Yeor 6 Year 7 Year
1 Term 2 Term 32 Term 4 Term 5 Term 6 Term 7 Term 8 Term 9 Term 10 Term 71 Term
Soc. & | Soc & Cont. of erviran. of Cont. and Cont.and | Social Systems | Social Socisl Systemi | Social Systes | ‘mm
- Factoes of human Faciors of human Dasgn app. | Perception Percaption Culture and
[ [inenvipoment in scvonment Architecturs s | Architecrorsss | | Communication | Prot Stuhes | [ Prol, Studies
L= | History of Physics | Higtory of Phywcs Envwronmental enronsment sovironment e
s | anthropplogysnd ____J | Resean Thooty Reaige Theory
e, Envir. & artifact Envir, & artdact OGOy | Deawing Skill ) Drawnng Skl Prol. Studios Prof. Studies Prof_Studies
= Dewan Theory Dergn Thaory Dnsign Theory
= | Drawing Skl | |OmmegSel | [ DrweqSell | [Diesna Skl |
— 0 }— Qpnongl Qptional Dotional Dotignal Optional | Opticnal [ Optirnad
. I Devgn Problems I M Dosign problems 11| | Design problems |11}
E—t Dosign Problams | = | | Asch, | Arch Arch.
L~ I Problems 1 | Problers Il Problems 1
= — [Thess Thesie ]
— — |
—— - =
: W ord Tosa™ et 5 + =
— T L | 3 = E ey R 3 o>
- F 3. . - \
— EET ¥
} e T R L B Y e s 1 - L = #T ] =
13 weeks 14 weeks 18 weeks 13 weeks 14 weeks 18 weeks 1| 13 weeks 13 weeks 18 weeks 18 weeks 14 wecks
FIRARRRIARAREY] POCERRUERRI R [ Ve iR g ) noievnnenntent RRARERRARANNY] IIIlI.I.HIIIIIIII.II' e AR N AR R AR RARA AR ] lI1IIIIIIIlI!1iIl}IIIIHI1I.I|1.lII{
o o pr U [ 8 [ dagr peofessonal degree
work ferm work term work term work term work term dogrea work term work terms work Terms l
18 weaks 13 wesks 14 weaks 18 waeks 13 woeks l 14 weoks 1B wosks & 14 woeks 14 weeks & 13 weaks
lomdlmmim |nmn

[0 Social and Human Aspects
[J Synthesis
@ Technical Aspects



	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_001
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_002
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_003
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_004
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_005
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_006
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_007
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_008
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_009
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_010
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_011
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_012
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_013
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_014
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_015
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_016
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_017
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_018
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_019
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_020
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_021
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_022
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_023
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_024
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_025
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_026
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_027
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_028
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_029
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_030
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_031
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_032
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_033
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_034
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_035
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_036
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_037
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_038
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_039
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_040
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_041
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_042
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_043
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_044
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_045
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_046
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_047
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_048
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_049
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_050
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_051
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_052
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_053
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_054
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_055
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_056
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_057
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_058
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_059
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_060
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_061
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_062
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_063
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_065 (2)
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_066 (2)
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_067 (2)
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_068 (2)
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_068
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_069
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_070
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_071
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_072
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_073
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_074
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_075
	RAIC_vol44_no09_master_64

